
..-~,~"

EDINBORO
State Teachers College

" ..BULLETIN

~ VOLUME XLI AUGUST, 1957 NUMBER 4,

!
STUDENT HANDBOOK ISSUE

1957-1958

~.~

(,
EDINBORO, PENNSYLVANIA

\

Issued four times a year, March, April, May and August by the
State Teacbers College at Edinboro, Pennsylvania

Second Class mailing privilege authorized March, 1956 at the
post office at Edinboro, Pennsylvania in accordance with the

Act of Congress of August 24, 1912



-

1 College President's Message

Our faculty and administration extend to
you a most cordial welcome. Students, faculty,

FOREWORD staff, alumni, and friends of the college have

worked together to bring to fruition many of
The 1957-58 edition of the Student the things which are improving the campus

Handbook is presented in the hope that and the college as a whole. You folk, as fresh-
it will be of service to the freshmen as a men, are here to enjoy for the first time the
source of information about the college work of these groups, but you are also here to
and its activities and to the faculty and add your share to the total, to make the whole
upperclassmen as a convenient book of college campus a pleasanter, brighter, better

reference. place.
The members of the Student C?uncil Coming as you do, at the period of a great

welcome the newcomers to our.Edmboro U
psurg e in enrollment, you may find both liv-... f f .d hI p loyalty ...Campus m a SpirIt 0 n~n s , mg and study condItIons crowded. However,

and cooperation and wIsh each one a if you will work together for the good of every-
pleasant and successful college year. .one, the results should be good for all. From

Our appreciation is extended to RIta now on, for the foreseeable future, each of you
Zeigler, Dave Andrus, Ronald Doucet~e as a college student must look forward to
and Mr. William A. Cornell, for theIr crowded conditions and each of you will need
help in compiling this book. to do your best to help each other to make the

STUDENT COUNCIL best of the situation as it does exist. In .1965,THE there will be two of you young people gomg to

Officers: college, for everyone who is now attending a
GRANT OLSON, President college.
DAVID McMAHON, Vice-President Let us keep all of the good qualities of this

JUDY JONES, Secretary fine small college, in which an almost individ-
ual program is possible, as we grow into a
larger institution with its many possibilities for
an enriched and expanded program, in both
the curricular and extra-curricular areas.

This handbook is prepared by our students

2 3



and faculty to assist you in your work at this 100 Year History
college. You are urged to read it with care, to .f 11 to treat it as a The begmmngs of the college were laid m 1857,

follow Its pre~epts car~ u Y, h' h f e uent one hundred years ago, when a band of Scotch-Irish
storehouse of InfOrmation to w IC r. q farmers grouped together and founded a private
reference will be made, and to kee~ It as a academy at Edinboro by popular subscription to

source of guidance thro.ug~ the entire year. 1 train teachers. It was 1861 that it was chartered by
Read carefully the constitution of the faculty- the Commonwealth as Pennsylvania's second Normal
1itudent governing body so yo;u may ~now the School and developed and grew through service to
part this organization plays m the hfe of the the Commonwealth. ..

,colle e. A great forward stride was taken m 1914, wheng
f h the Commonwealth purchased Edinboro NormalI . h that eve ry one 0 us ere ont IS myope d School. In 1926, alerted to the need for better ed-

,campus, this year, may have a pleasant an ucated teachers for its schools, Pennsylvania made
profitable experience as we go ~rom task to Edinboro a Teachers College offering a four-year

task in the total process of educating ourselves curriculum leading to degrees of Bachelor of Science

for the challenges which lie ahead. in Secondary, Elementary, and Art Education.
Beginning in September of 1957, the college was

Sincerely, empowered to grant degrees of Master of Educa-
tion in Elementary Education.

Although designed primarily to serve the counties
~ o::::::::::C~' of Erie, Crawford, Merc~r, Warren, and Venango,

.0 ~ltL.ILJ Edinboro receives and welcomes students from every
/) .section of the state.

THOMAS R. MILLER The control of the College is vested in the Board
of Trustees, composed of nine members appointed by
the Governor of Pennsylvania. The Board of Trust-
ees in turn elects the President of the College who is
responsible for its administration. The State Super-
intendent of Public Instruction is an ex-officio mem-
ber of the Board of Trustees.

The college is accredited by the American Associa-
tion of Colleges for Teacher Education, the Middle
States Association of Colleges and Secondary
Schools, and the American Medical Association. In
addition, its curriculums are registered by the New
York State Department of Education.

4 5



The Faculty and Staff BoYD GHERING, M.D. College Physician
Haven Hall Infirmary Te. 3301 Ex. 79 or 2182

Administration and Instructional or 2281
THOMAS R. MILLER, Ph.D. President B. WYCLIFFE GRIFFIN, M.A. Social Studies

Normal Hall Tel. 3301 Ex. 71 or 3151 Music Hall D Tel. 3301 Ex. 92 or 2745
*HERMAN L. OFFNER, Ph.D. .Dean of Instruction JOANNE HAGMANN. Dietician

Normal Hall Tel. 3301 Ex. 75 or 2953 Haven Hall, Dining Rm. Tel. 3301 Ex. 80 or 2835
EDWIN BAILEY, M.A. .., High School Mathematics ALFRED J. HALLER, M.A. " ..Art

Compton School 204 Tel. 2422 or 5570 Loveland Hall 1 Tel. 3301 Ex. 84 or 2603
CONRAD BALLIET, M.A. English FREDERIC HAND, Ed.D. Art

Music Hall E Tel. 3301 Ex. 92 or 5814 Loveland Hall 5 Tel. 3301 Ex. or 2035
LOUISE BARBER, M.A. .., Second Grade RUTH HARRIS, M.A. English

Compton School 101 Tel. 2422 or 2313 Music Hall J Tel. 3301 Ex. 92
JUSTINA BARON, M.A. ..,. ., ..Assistant Librarian LUTHER V. HENDRICKS, Ph.D. Social Studies

Normal Hall Library Tel. 3301 Ex. 87 Music Hall A. Tel. 3301 Ex. 92 or 5377
RALPH D. BRUCE, M.A. Art WILLIAM S. HERR, M. Litt. Education

Loveland Hall 2 Tel. 3301 Ex. 84 or 2021 Normal Hall 3B Tel. 3301. Ex. 75 or 3755
EDWARD B. BUTLER, Ph.D. Bursar JAMES R. HILL, M.A. ..High School Social Studies

Normal Hall, Bursar Office Tel. 3301 Ex. 76 Compton School 200 Tel. 2422 or 2955
or 445.4 *JOHN C. HOSHAUER, Ed.D. Mathematics

ESTHER W. CAMPBELL, M.A. ..., MusIc Normal Hall 3A Tel 3301 Ex 75 4833Memorial Auditorium Tel. 3301 or 4974 Cu L I M Ed ' .or
C B S Ed .RTIS .CKES, Mathematics

EDWARD ARL, ucatlon Normal Hall 20E T 1 3301Normal Hall 20D Tel. 3301 1 M e .
S .ARK C. JACKSON, M.S. H. S .Math Science

JAMES COFFMAN, M.S. clence : Compton School 201 Tel 2422 or 2432
Loveland Hall 8 Tel. 3301 Ex. 84 or 2023 I Jo C

J PhD .
W AC MA Ad .' HN .OHNSON, Science

ILLIAM .ORNELL, .,. miSSIOns I Loveland Hall 11 Tel. 3301 Ex. 84 or 2585
Normal Hall Tel. 3301 Ex. 81 or 5105 CLYDE JONES, M.A. """"""""""" Art

AIME H. DOUCETTE, M.Ed. Art Loveland Hall 2 Tel. 3301 Ex. 84 or 2595
Loveland Hall 14 Tel. 3301 Ex. 84 or 5733 SHIRLEY JONES, R.N. Nurse

ELIZABETH EGLOFF. Housekeeper Haven Hall Infirmary Tel. 3301 Ex. 79
New Dormitory Tel. 3301 Ex. 91 or 2131 V. FREDERIC KOENIG, Ph.D. ...Modern Languages

ANN ELLIOT, M.A. Health and Physical Ed. Normal Hall 3C Tel. 3301 Ex. 75 or 5113
Crawford Gymnasium 3 Tel. 3301 Ex. 89 DANIEL KROLL, M.A. English

MILDRED FORNESS, M.A. Librarian Normal Hall 20F Tel. 3301 or 5905
Normal Hall Library Tel. 3301 Ex. 87 or 2313 tERNEST R. LAFoLLETTE, Ph.D. Education

JOHN FRIESE, B.S. ...,.. Director of Food Service Normal Hall 3B Tel. 3301 Ex. 75 or 2025
Haven Hall, Dining Rm. Tel. 3301 Ex. 80 or 5101 EDWIN LINDEN, M.Ed. ..High School Soc. Studies

d D S .Compton School 202 Tel 2422 0 5372JOHNT.GATZy,E. clence HARRIETL PhD .r
Loveland Hall 11 Tel. 3301 Ex. 89 or 2875 .ONG, Geography

MUSIC Hall H Tel 3301
E 92 20 "'

1* On leave second semester. *' x. or or

On leave first semester, t second semester.
6 7



JANE LUDGATE, M.A. Speech C. FRANCIS WHTNEY, M.A. Education
Memorial Auditorium Tel. 3301 or 4732 Normal Hall 20 Tel. 3301 or 2073

R R M MEd E I . h ERNEST E WHYBREW PhD M .
OYCE .ALLORY, ngu.' ..,.. .."'."..'. USIC
Music Hall B Tel. 3301 Ex. 92 or 2683 MemorIal AudItorIum Tel. 3301

ARTHUR L. MCCOMB, M.Ed. ." Health, Phys. Ed. CA~ 1:. WOZN~J;~, M.Litt. ' ., Social Studies
Crawford Gymnasium 1, Tel. 3301 Ex. 89 or 2731 USIC Hall A Tel. 3301 Ex. 92 or 2531

H. W. McNEES, M.S. Science Non-Instructional Employees
Loveland Hall 10 Tel. 3301 Ex. 84 or 2521 OFFICE WORKERS

HELEN NICELY Education M J ENormal Hall 3D Tel. 3301 Ex. 75 or Erie 43500 ISS UNE LLSWORTH. Secretary to the President

.MRS. MARJORIE KOON

SYBIL P. ODELL, M.Ed. "'.." Public School Art Secretary to the Dean of Insttuction
Compton School, Art Rm. Tel. 2422 or 2815 MRs. NANCY SIMMONS

RUTH PECK, M.A. , ..Dean of Women , Secretary to the Admissions Chairman
Haven Hall Tel. 3301 ~x. 78 MISS MARY Lou COLEMAN. .Business Office Clerk

FREDERICK SCHLESSINGER, M.A. Science MRs. CORA HOSTETLER. Business Office Clerk
Loveland Hall 13 Tel. 3301 Ex. 84 or 3171 MRs. MARY WARNER Business Office Clerk

MISS SHIRLEY ARRIS
EDNA M. SHENK, M.Ed. .." Sixth Grade Dean of Instruction's Off' Cl k_Compton School 103 Tel. 2422 or 2334 Ice er

ALICE SCHUSTER, Ph.D. ..." Social Studies CUSTODIANS

Music Hall C Tel. 3301 Ex. 92 HERMAN WEIDENHEFT Normal Hall
RALP.H SHERRED .., ...Head, Bldgs. and Grounds ANGEi,Q T~LMQ "" ' ...¥em~rialAuditorium

Boller House Tel. 3301 Ex. 88 or 2924 GERTRUDE PETTIT. Haven Hall
FREDERICK SORENSEN, Ph.D. English FLORENCE FITZGERALD. Reeder Hall

Music Hall F Tel. 3301 Ex. 92 or 2594 ANNAPOLESNAK New Dormitory
R S MA A GEORo:EKRAUS..." ,...LoveandHallAYMOND TAPP, ., rt GEORGE B j ORK Cf dG .

Loveland Hall 1 Tel. 3301 Ex. 84 FRE'. raw or ymnaSlum
GS RN N DPASMAS Storekeeper RACE WAN SON, urse GEORGE KINGSTON

W hHaven Hall Infirmary Tel. 3301 Ex. 79 atc man

DALE E. THOMAS, Ph.D. Geography Telephone Service

Recitation Hall 6 Tel. 3301 or 2133
DWAYNE T. THOMPSON, Ph.D. ..'. Social Studies All in.com~ng telephone calls to the College

Music Hall G Tel. 3301 Ex. 92 are receIved ill the main office of Normal Hall.

ROBERT W. THURBON, B.S. .Science and Athletics The College's private exchange is Edinboro

Crawford Gym 1 Tel. 3301 Ex. 89 or Ex. 82 3301 C
alls to the V arI o. t . h h..ous ex ensions t roug -

LELAND W. VAN LANINGHAM, Ed.D. ...EducatIon out the Colle ge can be dialedf thCompton School, Placement Office ...rom 0 er ex-

Tel. 3301 Ex. 90 or 2332 tensIons. I! callIng from outsIde the college,

LAWRENCE C. VINCENT, M.A. Speech the extensIon number should be given to the

Memorial Auditorium Tel. 3301 or 2611 person answering the phone.

s 9



The college phone extensions are: Tips to Freshmen

Admissions Office. 81 The college expects that students will con-
Boiler House. 88 duct themselves in accordance with standards
Bursar's Office. 76 normally adhered to by self-respecting educat-
Coach's Apartment 82 ed men and women and in accordance with
Crawford Gymnasium. 89 the laws of the state and nation.
Dean of Instruction's Office. ~ ...75 The staff stands ready to assist every student
Dean of Women. 78 to cultivate habits of steady application, self-
Dining Room. 80 control, a sense of honor, and a profound in-
East Hall. 77 terest in furthering the high ideals traditionally
HavenHall 78 a part of this college.
Infinnary 79
Library. 87 The college does, however, reserve the right
Loveland Hall. 84 to suspend or dismiss any student whose influ-
Music Hall. 92 ence or conduct is found to be injurious to the
New Dormitory. 91 high standard of morals and scholarship of the
Placement Office. 90 student body or whose conduct is prejudicial
President. 71 to the good name of the college.
President's Office. 70 1. Always be ready with a cheery, courteous
ReederHall 83 .

h f 1 bStoreroom. 86 greetmg w en you meet a acu ty mem er, an
White Hall. 85 upper-classman or a fellow-classmate.

T k 1 1 11 ff S students 2. Develop good college spirit. Make your
0 ma e oca ca s 0 campu,

may use extension 78 in Haven Hall. Dial 0, college the best college. .
wait for dial tone and dial desired number. 3. Be courteous and well behaved, observmg
Pay phones on campus are to be used for long the best rules of etiquette at all times.
distance calls. Pay phones on campus are: 4. Always present a well-groomed appear-
EastHall 9541 ance.
Haven Hall. 9401 5. Attend classes and assembly regularly.
New Dormitory. 9531 6. Go to church on Sunday.
Reeder Hall. 9434 7. Try to get eight hour of sleep every night.
State House. 9511 8. Put your name on all personal property.

10 11



c

Freshman Customs cheers, constitution, and other contents of the
By observing freshman customs in the prop- Handbook within the two weeks' period.

er spirit every student can acquire the qualities 6. At the end of the two weeks' period a
which will make him a worthy member of his "Little Service" will be held, at which time
college -an attitude of friendliness towards dinks and signs will be removed.
all other college students, a respect for the 7. On Homecoming Day the freshmen will
standards and traditions of his school, and a don their dinks again and lead the parade with
familiarity with the things that constitute its their float.
own special trademark, i.e., its cheers, its Alma 8. Enforcement of these rules will be vested
Mater and other songs. In addition, the new in the Tribunal, which is made up of the
student will learn that he belongs not only to freshman orientation committee.
the freshman class, but to the college as a 9. Make the acquaintance of your faculty
whole.. .advi~or and remember he stands ready to help

The meanIng of and regulatIons for observ- you If you have difficulties or problems.
ing these customs will be announced to all
freshmen at their Orientation Program. Time Schedule of Classes

The following rules governing freshman MORNING
customs have been set forth by the Student Period Time
Council: .

FIrst , 8:00- 8'50am
1. There shall be a "Big Sister" for every Second. 8: 55- 9; 45 a:m:

freshman girl. Third 9:50-10:40 a.m.
2.Adelegation of upperclassmen will ar- Fourth 10:45,.11:35 a.m.

rive early, before registraton, for the purpose Fifth 11:40-12:30p.m.
of meeting the freshmen. A3 Th .11b k ' I ...FTERNOON

~. ere WI e a two-wee s rutIatIon per- Period T.
i?d, during. which freshmen will wear 10"x10" S' h ..tme
sIgns and dmks. Ixt 1.00- 1.50 p.m.

4 Th 10 " 10 '" . llb d d d Seventh 1:55- 2:45p.m.
.e x sIgns WI estan ar car s. Ei ghth 2 '50 3 ' 40The individual names will be lettered in by p.m.

upperclass art students volunteering to do the Registration
task. Students are reminded to register and pay

5. Freshmen must learn the Alma Mater, fees on the assigned dates. All fees must be paid

12 13

---



c

in advance. Permission must be obtained from "C"- grade representing work of satisfactory
the President of the College in advance to quality.
avoid penalty for late payment. "D"- grade indicating unsatisfactory work.

Dates of registration and payment of fees "F"- grade indicating failure. Any course in
may be found in the Calendar printed in the which an "F" grade has been earned
back of this Handbook. must be repeated.

. hd I P d "X"- not a grade, but a mark indicating that
Wit rawa roce ure h d f ..

fi bl ht e stu ent, or justl a e cause, as
Any student finding it necessary to withdraw not been able to complete the required

from college at a time other than the close of a work within the time limit.
semester should report to the office of the Dean T D ' L.HE BAN S 1ST
of Instructlon, the Bursar, and the Dean of ...,
Men or Dean of Women prior to departure. .TWIce a year there IS publIshed the Dean s

LISt to honor students who have made a grade
Mail Service of "B" or better in every course taken during

The College receives two mail deliveries the previous semester.

each day. Dormitory mail will be deivered CLASS MEMBERSHIP
directly to the students' mail boxes there. Mail The number of semester hours credit listed
for commuting students is placed in the com- below is the minimum number necessary for
muter~s room in Normal Hall. membership in the four classes.

The College offers the service for the pur- Sophomore. 32
chasing of stamps in the CUB. Lock boxes at Junior. 64
the Edibnoro post office may be secured at the Senior. 96
rate of $.90 a quarter. Graduate. Bachelor's Degree

Academic Standards The Library

GRADING SYSTEM The Library is located on the second floor of
Standings indicating the quality of work Norma Hall. Throughout the school year, it

are: will observe the following hours:
"A "- grade given to students whose work is Monday through 8: 00 a.m. -5: 00 p.m.

clearly of an exceptional nature. Friday 7 : 00 p.m. -9: 00 p.m.
"B"- grade given to students who do distinct- Saturday 8:00 a.m. -Noon

ly superior work. 1 : 00 p.m. -4: 00 p.m.

14 15



Th 0 t d t at Edinboro State 4. Magazines may be withdrawn from the
e enterIng s u en L ' b b.

th 1 RT h C 11 d o

covers the educa- 1 rary su Ject to e same ru es as eserveeac ers 0 ege soon IS
B k. 1 f .Ii 0 ' I bl .00 s

tional and recreatIona aCl tIes aval a e moo .0
C 11 L ob A oximatel y fort y 5. No student will be Issued grades or credIts

our 0 ege 1 rary, ppr 01 llIib blo. h b 1dh d 1 ff .
de range for refer- untI a rary 0 19atIons ave een sett e ,

t ousan vo urnes 0 er a WI 0
d d A fictl Oon sectl Oon and 6. No books may be removed from the Ll-

ence an stu y, generous 0
225 0 d ers glOve the stu- brary except by proper chargmg at the desk by

magazmes an newspap , , .0
dent an 0 ortunit to fill leisure hours with the Iibranan m charge. Anyone otakmg ~oks

. bl pp d ' Y not properly charged from the LIbrary will be
enJoya e rea mgo , $ h k dA l ' b h th d. to to n of being one subject to a fine of 5,00 for eac boo an to

ur 1 rary as e IS mc 10 ' f 11C 11 0 0 , 0
1 hf h f 0 h t t h .h employs Open suspensIon rom a 0 ege actIVItIes untI suc0 t e ew m t e s a e w lC fi od Cl o 0 d k . b k 0

h 1 f 11 b k th 11 in g all students nes are pal, lppmg an mar mg 00 s IS

sevesora oos, usa ow , h'bO d
easy access to the volumes. Of course, thIS sys- pro 1 lte ,

tern must be carefully supervised and conse- Absence and Tardiness
quently certain rules must be observedo: Students should be familiar with the method

10 All books which have been defimt:ly as"' of securing excuses for absences from class.
signed to classes are placed on shelves dIrectly The burden of responsibility for absence and
behind the desk and are known as the Reserve tardiness rests at all times upon the individual
Books. Such books may be withdrawn at 5: 00 involved. He must take the initiative in plan-
p.m., and returned at 7: 00 p,m" or taken at ning for making up work after an absence,
8: 30 p.m, and returned before 9: 00 a.~. the Please note that no unexcused absence is with-
following morning: Failuieto observe thIs rule out penalty,
will result in a fine of ten cents per hour 0 1. Excused absence forms may be secured from

20 Books not on reserve but in demand are the Dean of Men or the Dean of Women for
termed "overnight books." These m~y leave one of the following reasons:
the library at any time of day or overnIght, but a, Personal illness or emergency medical or
must be returned before 9: 00 a,m, the follow- dental appointments,
ing day. Penalty for late return is ten cents per A written statement from the college
day, 0 0 nurse, the college physician, or the

3. All books (with the foregomg exceptIons) family doctor or dentist is requiredo
may be withdrawn for two weeks. A fine of two b, Serious illness or death in the immediate
cents a day will be charged for books ~ept ov:r- family.
time. Encyclopaedia volumes and dictIonarIes c. Marriage in the immediate family,

~'. may not be taken from the Library 0
l 17

16



d. Absence from the campus for participa- dro pped Upon occurre
nce f h. th ' d..

hI . ( 0 IS Ir un-
tIon m at etIc contests or other college excused absence etc
activities) when requested by the faculty

6 Three d' t 'd '

h I.unexcuse ar messes s a I be con
sponsor and approved by the Dean of In- sider

ed I t d -

t tI.as equa 0 one unexcuse absences ruc on. .
e. Emergencies which the Deans of Men and 7. All unexcused absences the day prior to and

the da
y folio' t ' ,

dWomen may consider advisable, Only a WIng vaca Ion peno s are
very limited number of these will be co~nted as double absences.
granted. 8, I~ I~ the student's responsibility to contact

f, Limited participation in such activities as hIS Instructor to m~ke up work missed be-
off-campus trips, conferences, fraternity cause of an excused absence. If he does not
conventions, etc., provided the student is ~ake up this work, he will be penalized in
not on probation and has maintained a hIS grade. '

"c" in every course that semester, 9. The student may not make up work because
2. If the student does not secure his excuse of an unexcused absence.

from the Dean of Men or the Dean of Wo- 10, Whenever a student has been absent from
men and present it to the instructor within any course more than fifteen per cent of its
seven school days after the absence, the ab- total class hour, the teacher in charge shall
sence shall be considered unexcused. report the case to the Chainnan of the Ab-

3. There is not cut system at Edinboro. sence Committee. No student whose total
4. Unexcused abs~nces are regarded as likely unexcused and excused absences in any

evidence of neglect and indifference on the course exceed fifteen per cent of its total
part of the student and may be so considered class hours shall receive credit for that
in assigning grades, ~o~rs:. In individual cases, where obvious

5. If a student in any course accumulates a m~ustIce would result from enforcement of
number of unexcused absences exceeding thIS rule, the Absence Commitee of the Fac-
the number of times per week the class ulty may waive it.

meets, he will be automatically dropped Student Advisory Program
from that course with a grade of "F". In a A student advI' sory 'd f..program provi es or

course meetIng three tImes a week, for ex- every student
a frI'endl f It b.y acu y mem er as a

ample, a student wIll be dropped as soon as consultant and advI'
sor Th h d.' us eac stu ent as

his record shows four unexcused absences. an individual will be w
II k b II " k h . 11 b e nown y at east

n a course meetIng twIce a wee, e WI e one college facul ty membe Th .
r. e pnmary pur-

18 19



pose of the advisory program is to assist stu-
dents to attain satisfactory performance in all any of the times indicated, it will be necessary
aspects of college activities. to make an appointment with the faculty

The personal faculty advisor will offer the member you ,,:,Ish ~o see. Offices and phone
student counsel of a personal, social and aca- numbers are lIsted III the front of the Hand-
d .. h. d . 11 book. emlC nature to asSISt 1m to succee III co ~ge

to the limit of his ability. These advisors are College Assemblies
concerned with habits of study, knowledge of Each Wednesday morning, the entire stu-
study skills, best utilization of time in college, dent body meets in the auditorium for a period
participation in activities. of worship and entertainment. A committee of

Students receive curriculum advice and students meets with the faculty sponsors to

guidance from the faculty registration advisors plan th~program.
who have charge of registration in the three To bnng to our students the highest type of
curriculums. These faculty members are re- p~ogra~ material that will enrich the offerings
garded as specialists in offering advice relating gIv~n III the classrooms, studios, and labora-
to curriculums and electives. tones;

Students with special curriculum problems T<;> offer recreational material of. the best
created by transfer, acceleration, failure, or for qualIty and to increase the students degree of
other reasons must work out their schedules pl~asure through .bringing artists whom they
with the Dean of Instruction's office. mIght not otherwIse see or hear; and

All freshman students are assigned personal .To present a unified program so that during
advisors. These assignment are designed to hIs four years at Edinboro each student will
bring the student in contact with a faculty have the opportunity to receive a balanced
member who has similar interests and is likely g~oup of Assembly Programs that will make
to be in sympathy with his particular aspira- hIm a more fully rounded individual.
tions. Upperclassmen choose their personal ad- Every student at Edinboro is required to at-
visors by calling at the office of the Dean of te~d. An asse~bly seating list wilt. be prepared
Instruction and filling out form. wIth seats assI"?ned and attendance will be

The ultimate aim of the advisory system is to checked. The lIst of absentees shall be filed in
help the student learn how to solve his own the office of the Dean of Instruction. Each un-
problems. ex~used absence automatically lowers by one

Faculty members will post their office hours pOI~t the total accumulation of quality points
outside their office doors. If you are not free at ,;hIch the student has earned toward gradua-

tIon.
20

21



Boarding Facilities Regulations for Women
~ll donn~tory students ar: ~equired to take Section One -WOMEN'S HOURS

theIr meals m the College Dmmg R~om. I .Off-campus students have the choIce of eat- .REGULAR PERMISSIONS.
ing in the Dining Room or of making some A. Regular hours shall b~ observed by wo-
other provision for their meals. It is recom- ?Ien students accordIng to the follow-
mended and they will find it greatly to their mg schedule. Not only must women
advantage to board at the college. However, students h: in the dormitory or other
once a student has elected to take his meals student resIdence after these hours but
in the Dining Room, he will be expected to .in the private part of the residenc~.

continue doing so for a full semester. Similarly, Monday through Thursday
if he has started eating off-campus, it will not Freshmen. 9: 00 p.m
be possibl: :?r him:o avail ~im~elf of Dining Sophomores. 10:00 p.m:
Ro~m facIlitIes until the begmrung of the fol- Juniors. 10:00 p.m.
lowmgsemester. Seniors 10:30p.m.

Bus Service ALL WOMEN STUDENTS
Edinboro is situated on the main bus line be- Friday. 11: 00 p.m.

tween Pittsburgh and Erie. During the day and Saturday. 12: 30 a.m.
evening the buses run, north and south, ap- Sunday. 10:00 p.m.
proximately every two hours. Since the sched- B. Late Permissions
ules are constantly changing, schedules can be E hS t.ac emes er
checked by calling 2481. Freshmen-Two 12:30 pers for Fri-

Books and Supplies day night.
Books and other supplies are obtainable at Sophomores -Two 12: 30 pers for Fri-

Cooper's Stationery Store. It is advisable to day night. One 1 :00 a.m. per for
order your books as soon as PQssible after they Saturday night.
have been designated by your instructors. Each Juniors -Three 12: 30 pers for Friday
student is expected to own the text books re- night. Two 1 : 00 a.m. pers for Satur-
quired in his classes. day night.

Some supplies are on sale in the College Un- Seniors -Four 12: 30 pers for Friday
ion. Students should check there fore the exact night. Three 1: 00 a.m. pers for Sat-
items being sold this year. urday night.

22 23



n. GENERAL PROVISIONS: Section Two -GUESTS

A. Whenever a woman student's name ap- I. MEN STUDENTS IN WOMEN'S RESIDENCES:
pears on the Dean of Instruction's list A. Men students must not loiter in Haven
of students doing unsatisfactory work, Hall from 8: 30 a.m. to 11: 30 a.m. and
i.e., work below standard, her permis- from 1 :00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m., and they

~ sions are to be curtailed or withdrawn must not loiter in the New pormitory or
by the Dean of Women in an amount East Hall at any time during the morn-,I 
at least to correspond proportionately ing, or from 1 : 00 p.m. to 4: 00 p.m.
to the hours of work reported as un- 1. Men students visiting women residents
satisfactory. may stay in the visitors lounges in ac-

B. The Dean of Women's Office keeps a cordance with the women's hourly
record of all permissions for each per- regulations.
son. Women will be notified individual- B. After 10: 00 o'clock on Monday, Tues-
lywhen their permissions have all been day, Wednesday, Thursday, 11:00 0'-
taken. clock on Friday, 12:00 o'clock on Satur-

C. Permissions for absences from resi- day, and 10:00 o'clock on Sunday, only
dences are granted as follows: women studeFlts returning from social
1. In Edinboro, all students may visit engagements with out-of-town escorts~ approved women's residences and may entertain their escorts in the music

business places and may attend room or lounges of their residence. Wo-
church services and shows at the 10- men students returning from social en-
cal theater. gagements may entertain such guests

'. 2. Before leaving campus for overnight, there until their permission ends.
~~:, a student must secure permission of C. Men and women fSuests must always con-

her parents and of the Dean of W 0- duct themselves m accordance with ac-
men except when going to her home cepted standards of good taste. Viola-
over the weekend, for which a gen- tions of such standards will result in loss
eral permission is granted. of privileges.

3. A student may spend Friday and Se~tion Thr
" Saturday nigh~s!n a room o~er than WOMEN'S DORMITO:;:Y COUNCIL
~ her own provIdmg she regIsters her Th'. .
~~\ intention in writing with the Dean of .e Women s DormItory CouncIl acts as the

'Women. advIsory body for enforcing the regulations

24 25



~- ~

concerning the women and planning social Because of the danger of accidents, permis-
functions. The Council consists of a president, sions of parents must be granted before stu-
vice-president, social chairman, secretary, dents may ride in automobiles. During the day
treasurer, fire captain from each dormitory, all students may ride within the borough limits
and a Student Council representative from if their parents' permission is in the Dean's
each dormitory; all of these officers are elected office, but after 6: 00 p.m. students must have
by and from the entire body of women resi- the additional permission of the Dean of Wo-
dent students. men. Special permission from the Dean of

Meeting time: 2nd and 4th Thursday, 6:30- Women must be obtained for all trips outside
7: 30 p.m. the borough of Edinboro.

Section Four -LOCKING OF DOORS A woman student is not permitted to leave
, for home after an evening college function of

.All doors are locked at 1~:00 0 clock by the any kind except by special written permission
n~ght watchman, e,:cept FrIday and Saturday from her parents, which must be in the Dean
nIghts when they WIll b~ locked at 11 :00 p.m. of Women's office two days before the event.
and 12: 00 p.m. respectIvely. Women students Permission to maintain automobiles in Edin-
having late permissions will be admitted at the boro must be filed on blanks provided for that
time for which their permission has been purpose by the Dean of Women. No women

granted. .' under twenty-one years of age will be permit-
Sectwn Ftve ted to maintain automobiles in Edinboro.

PARENTS' PERMISSIONS ..The use of or the posseSSIon of alcoholIc
Written permissions for women students by beverages by women students is strictly forbid-

parents are required for: den. Failure to comply with this regulation
( 1) going home weekends may cause suspension or dismissal from the

( 2) swimming college.
(3) canQeing and boating S t. S .

(4)k .ec ton tX

satIng(5) riding in automobiles DORMITORY MAINTENANCE
(6) visiting away from home or college. PROBLEMS
Such requests are subject to final approval 1. ROOMS

by the Dean of Women. Assignment to rooms is made by the Dean of
Forms will be sent to parents for recording Women or her agent. Keys are procured from

their requests. the Office of the Bursar. Rooms must be kept

26 27



clean and ready for inspection at all times. cept Saturday, are from 8:00 p.m. to 10:30

Tacks, scotch tape or nails in walls are not per- p.m., 11 :00 p.m. to 7 :00 a.m. Saturday; mid-

mitted. The electric wiring is not the type for night to 9:00 a.m. Sunday. Pianos must not be

heating appliances; therefore, electric irons played during these hours. Radios may be

and hot plates are not permitted. played at any time except during the night

Damage to furnishings or walls will result in quiet hours, provided tha~ they are tuned so

a fine being charged against the offender. The they cannot be heard outsIde the room.

minimum charge will be one dollar, to be paid 6. CALLERS AND GUESTS

to the College Bursar.
( ) G ... a uests for overnIght or for the dImng

2. SMOKING room should be introduced upon arrival to the

~ Fire regulations and the protection of life Dean of Women. Students may have overnight

and property require that students do not guests ~n the dormitory only over weekends,

smoke in their rooms or elsewhere in the col- except m very special cases if space is available.

lege buildings ex.;;ept where special prov-isions Arrangemen~s for linen must be made before

are made by the College. the guest arrIves. Every guest must be register-

3T ed with the Dean of Women Re g istration
.ELEPHONE ..

.forms are to be obtaIned at the Dean of Wo-

All resIdents of Haven Hall must become men's Office.

familiar with the campus telephone system ...

d b d d . 11. t h H It IS understood that guests WIll follow the
an e rea yan WI mg 0 answer t e aven ...

H 11 d k h t 11 t .regulatIons governIng theIr hostess and that

a es p one a a Imes. h . b ' l ' f ..
t e responsl 1 Ity or acquaIntIng guests with

4. ABSENCE FROM CAMPUS these regulations rests with the hostess.

Before leaving the campus for an absence of .Overnight guests must register on cards pro-

more th~n one. hour, and. after 5:30 p.m., a v~dedbytheDeanofWomen.Chargeforover-

s~ud~nt IS requIred to re?Ister her name, des- mght lodging is one dollar per person.

tInatIon, and expected tIme of return on the
(b) Fathers a nd oth 1. f.' er mascu me guests 0

forms provIded .at the desks m Haven ~all and women students must be entertained in the

the New DormItory, and, upon returnIng, the dormito
ry lobby unless b . 1 .. .y specia permISSIon

tIme of her return. they accompany a woman student to her room.

5. QUIET This does not apply to the first day of the

Evening quiet hours are desirable and ar- college year.

ranged by House action. Night quiet hours, ex- ( c) The hall is closed to guests at 10: 00

28 29



, 

p.m. daily, 11 :00 p.m. Friday, and 12:00 p.m. 9. FIRE REGULATIONS

Saturday. A. Fire Signal,r,:
(d) On the evening of all college functions, .Fire drills ar~~eld at least once a month. All

such as lectures, games, movies, etc., which gIrls must partIcIpate, and greatest care must
last beyond the hours listed in A, all students ?e ~k.en to see t~at e:eryone follo:",s orders
must report in not later than one-half hour ImplicItly. The object !S .to get ~ll gIrl.s out ~f
after the close of the function. the hall safely. Speed IS lInperatIve. SIlence IS

necessary .
7. THE RECREATION ROOMS B F . D .

llP d.tre rt race ure:
These rooms are l.oca~ed in theba.sements of I. When fire alarm rings:

both women's dormItOrIeS and provIde women 1. Close the windows.
s~udents ,,:,i~~ facilities for social and recrea. 2. Turn on the lights.
tional activIties. 3. Put on a long heavy coat.

8. OFF-CAMPUS REGULATIONS 4. Put on shoes..
All students living outside the dormitories 5. Have a towel m one hand.

must have the approval of the President for 6. Stand outside closed door or room un-
~uch residence unless they are living in their til captain gives signal to start.
own homes. II. When Captain gives signal to start, ob-

The Housing Committee has a list of the serve the following rules:
residences which have been officially desig- 1. Walk down corridor on own side to
nated as Approved Houses. Permission to live the nearest fire escape or exit (as or-
in these homes is not automatically granted. dered by fire captain).

I However, as in the case of any other off- 2. Residents of each floor will wait until
campus arrangement, individual arrangements residents of floors above have vacated.
are only temporary until the application blanks This prevents congestion on the stair-
are received, approved, and filed by the Hous- way.
ing Committee. .III. Miscellaneous:

Women students living in Edinboro in homes 1. Fire escapes are to be used only for fire
other than their own are expected to follow, in drills or in case of actual fire.
general, the rules applying to residents on 2. No clothing other than that specified
campus. Permission ordinarily granted by the must be put on or taken from room.
Women's Dormitory Council may be granted 3. If leaving for the night, students must
by the house mother. notify the floor captain.

30 31



4. The fire chief or Dean of Women will ( a ) Jeans, levis, sweatshirts and T-shirts

sound the alarm for fire drills. In case ~ a:e not considered appropriate for the di-

of a real fire, the person nearest the rung room, and men so attired will be re-

alarm box should give the signal. fused admission.

Regulations for Commuting Women Ii (b) Collared shirts or long-s~eeved sweat-

Students ers must be worn to the morrung and noon

All h 1... th d .meals.
women w 0 are not Ivmg m e ormI- ..

tories may study or relax in the students' day- ~ (c) Fo~ the. evenmg meal men wIll wear

room, located in the basement of Normal Hall, ~h~s wIth tIes and a sack coat, or a sport

whenever they do not have a class during the ja et.

day. This room is open daily from 7: 30 a.m. to ~ (d) Students visiting the Training School

6: 00 p.m. and Saturdays from 7: 30 a.m. to should dress as future teachers. Men will,

12 : 00 noon. therefore, wear suits and ties.

The parlors of Haven H~ll are open to all 2. All men are expected to be cooperative in

women students. Also available for use is the respect to the women's regulations. They

Social Room in the basement of Haven Hall, are requested not to loiter in women's

which is open during the regular dormitory dormitories during the following hours: in

hours. Haven Hall, between the hours of 8:30 to

Regulations for Men Students 11 : 30 a.m. and 1: 00 to 4: 00 p.m.; in the

" Men's regulations are controlled by the New Dormitory, during the morning hours

: Men's Council, the Dean of Men, and the andfroml:00t04:00p.m";V°men'smale
President of the College. The Council consists guests are expect~d t~ h: swtably.dressed,

of four representatives from Reeder Hall, one an.d those aPrean~g m jeans, levIs, sweat

each from the White Hall and State House s IrtS or T-shIrts wIll be requested to leave.

Annexes, and one from the off-campus men. 3. No alcoholic beverages may be brought on

{f t is primarily insisted that all men conduct the campus. Persons who violate this regul-

themselves as gentlemen and in keeping with ation are subject to the severest disciplinary

the accepted standards of good taste. measures.

1. Men are expected to dress appropriately 4. Any man who returns to the campus under

~ for all occasions. Even for the most infor- the influence of liquor will be summarily

mal and casual occasions, clothing shall be suspended.

clean and neat. 5. Any man who conducts himself in public,

32 33



on or off the campus, in a way that reflects to be put in trash cans. After using a lava-
on the college is subject to disciplinary ac- tory, every man is expected to wipe it out
tion. and leave it in the condition in which he

6. Dormitory evening quiet hours are from would like to find it if he were the next to
8: 00 p.m. to 10: 30 p.m. Night quiet hours use it.
are from 11: 00 p.m. to 7: 00 a.m. On Sat- 10. Each man is responsible for the tidiness of
urday, however, quiet hours begin at mid- is own room. Periodic inspections will be
night and extend to 9: 00 a.m. Sunday. made and men found to be consistently
During quiet hours, men are expected to negligent will be asked to move to off-
nter and leave the building making the campus quarters.

may be played. Radios may ~ played pro- , appliances other than dry-shavers and

vided room-mates do not object but vol- i radios cannot be permitted in dormitory

ume;must be kept low ~nough to prev~nt ~ ;ooms. ~pecial outlet~ for use of electric

the Instrument from beIng heard outsIde ~rons wIll be found m the basement of
the room. Reeder Hall and in the lower corridor at

7. All persons not residing in the dormitories White Hall.
must leave them before ~O:OO p.~. unless 12. Men who smoke must provide themselves
arrangements for over-nIght lodgIng have '; with metal or ceramic ash trays.
been made. l ;0";3 F d b . d .8 M h . ht t .d.1:. 00 may not e kept m ormltory rooms

.en may ave overnlg -gues s proVl Ing ..
f .1... 1 bl d th I f unless stored m metal boxes. Keepmg bot-aci lues are aval a e an e approva 0 ,h D f M h be bt .

d G ts tIes on WIndow sIlls IS not permItted.
t e ean 0 en as en 0 ame. ues \
must be registered. The transient lodging 14. Every dormitory resident is expected to
fee of one dollar will be collected. Dormi- '\ have a key to hIs room. R~oms should be
tory residents found to be responsible for '- ,;kept locked whene.ver resIdents are out.
the unauthorized presence in the dormi- '\ Keys are to be obtaIned from the Office of
tory of any person after 10:00 p.m. will be the Bursar.

disciplined. 15. Any man having a grade of less than "c"
9. All men are expected to cooperate in keep- ~j in any subject will be expected to be in his

~ ing halls and washrooms clean and in order. room studying, Monday through Friday,

Bottles are to be returned to the Coca-Cola during evening quiet hours.
dispensing machine. Paper and refuse are 16. The counselors assigned to the annexes

34 35



represent the Dean of Men, and all annex 1 ly open. They should not turn on the
residents are expected to give them their householder's television or radio set unless
cooperation. invited to do so. They should not abuse

.telephone privileges and should be prompt in
Regulations for Off-Campus Men making payment for long distance calls. They

1. Men living off-campus are not segregated should cooperate in keeping their rooms
in any way from those living on .campus. clean and in order. They should not expect

They do, however, ?ave a represent~tivein I kitchen privileges. the Student CouncIl.w~o helps advIse and laundry Service

;settle problems pertammg to the off-camp- Me n t b . th ' 1 d d.
1R 1 1 . 1...are 0 nng elr aun ry Irect y to

us group. u es app ymg to men lYIng m h 1 dh 11 d . 1 , 11 t e aun ry-room on Monday or not later than
t e co ege ormltory app y equa y to T d ..
h .d h d .noon ues ay. ServIce mcludes no more than

t ose OutSI e t e ormltory. 1 '"
..twe ve pIeces, of whIch two may be shIrts. Each

2. A d~y-room IS provIded for off-campus piece must be marked. Laundry is to be called
men mthe basement of Normal H~ll. Here for on Friday. It is recommended that laundry
they may study,. relax,. and eat theIr lunch- be put in a mesh bag. No ironing will be done.
es. The men usmg thIS room are expected
to keep it free from litter and refrain from Health and Infirmary Service
conduct that might prove disturbing to The college employs a full-time resident
others. nurse and a part-time physician. Both are di-

3. Lockers for day students are available in rectly concerned with promoting good physical
the basement of Normal Hall. Keys may be and mental health among college students. In
obtained from the Office of the Bursar. addition to space for a dispensary office, an in-

4. Men rooming off-campus are expected to firmary of nine beds is available for the care of
show consideration for and to cooperate minor illnesses and isolation of students with
with the people in whose homes they are suspected communicable diseases. Surgical
guests. Particularly they should be as quiet cases and acutely ill students other than isola-
as possible if they enter late or stay up after tion cases will be admitted only until they can
the other inmates of the house have retired. be transferred to other nearby or home hos-
They should introd~ce no guests without pitals. Actual medical care is limited to the
the householder's 'express permission. They prevention of illnesses and the emergency

I should be careful not to leave lights on, treatment of medical and surgical conditions.
water running, doors or windows needless- Students living on campus should immedi-

36 37



ately notify the college nurse of any illness lege nurse will do everything possible to carry
which requires infirmary care. Students living out the family physician's advice for medical.
off-campus but taking meals on campus who treatment during the student's stay in the in-
are so ill as to require infirmary care shall im- firmary. If it is necessary to have a prescription
mediately notify the householder and the Dean filled at the drug store, the student will be re-
of Women or Men or the College Nurse of sponsible for the cost.
such illness. It is the responsibility of the 001- In addition to education and disease preven-I 
lege to provide infirmary treatment. for all of ti°n. services, the Heart? Servic.e phy~ician is
the above students for three dayswrthout ad- avaIlable for consultatIon dunng hIs office
ditional charge. After three days an additional hours on campus.
charge of one dollar per day will be made by Annual physical examinations are required
the college. of all students at no cost to the individual.

When in the case of serious illness the nurse Accident and medical insurance on a group
or college physician believe ambulance trans- basis is available for all students at a minimum
portation to the infirmary or from the infirm- cost.
a!my to a near:by or home hospital is nece~saf):" The College Nurse lives in a suite adjoining
the ~ollege will see that such transportatIon IS the Infirmary, which is located on the first
provIded, but the expense must be borne by floor of Haven Hall. Doctor Boyd Ghering, the
the student. College Physician, is at the Infirmary between

Day students who do not board or room on 11 :00 a.m. and 12:00 noon.
campus may be admitted to the infirmary at Off-campus and day students may avail
the rate of two dollars per day. This rate will themselves of the services of the physician and
begin with the first date. nurse.

Students will be released from the college in- Students are asked to respect the following
firmaryonly by a signed statement from either office hours:
a responsible member of the family, the family 8: 00 a.m. to 9: 00 a.m.
physician, or the college physician or nurse. 11 : 00 a.m. to 12: 00 noon

Parents will be notified by the college nurse i: ~~ p.m. to 5 : ~ p.m. 1
of the illness of any student who spends one or : p.m. to 8: p.m.

more full days in the infirmary. Any student In Case of Emergency, students may call
who wishes to do so may employ his own phy- Doctor Ghering at the Clinic, Edinboro 2182,
sician at his own expense. In such cases the col- or at his home, Edinboro 2281.

38 39



ILLNESS IN ROOM 1 Student Self-Help .

The illnes.s of any student in his room must There are a limited number of part~time
be reported lIDm~~Iately. to t~~ C<:>llegeNurse. positions available at the College, and it is
Sh~ or the physIcIan will vISIt .hlm and pre- anticipated that there will be a few jobs avail-
SCrIbe treatment. The student will be moved to able about the community
the Infirmary if necessary for emergency treat- T b I.. bl f .

1 dt oe e Igi e or emp oyment a stu ent
men.

D"" R must: Inlng oom
M I d t b d. t dents I.n the 1. Be matriculated as a student in a four-

ea s are serve 0 oar mg s u Ed. b.. d . H H 11 year m oro course.
College dmmg room, locate maven a. ...
The dining room, which seats 400 people, ac- 2. Be boar~ng at the College Dmmg Room.
commodates all the boarding students because 3. Be rooming on the campus unless exist-
the self-service method is used in serving meals. ing facilities do not permit.
Meal hours are: 4. Have earned an all-college average of not

WEEKDAYS less than "c" at the end of the freshman
Breakfast , 7:00 to 7:45 year and every semester thereafter.
Lunch 11:45 to 12:45 Students desiring more information should
Pinner 5:30 to 6:30

I apply at the Admissions Office.
SUNDAY I

Breakfast 9:00 to 9:30 : Loans
Dinner : 12:15 to 1:00 A small loan fund administered by the Edin-
Supper 5:30 to 6:00 boroChapteroftheEdinboroCollegeAlumni

Admittance to the dining room is by meal Association is available. Consult Miss Justina
ticket only. These tickets are issued to all Baron for information about loans.
boarding students and are non-transferable. Junior and senior men who are bona fide

A limit~d num~e~ of guests inay .b~ ac?o~- residents of western Pennsylvania are eligible
modated m the dmmg room, provldmg mdI- for loans from the Student Loan Fund of the
.vidual meal tickets ~re purchased in ad:ance I

I Ad?ison H. Gibson Foundatio? These loans,
m the office of the DIrector of Food ServIce. which carry a very low rate of mterest, can be

Transient meal rates are: repaid after graduation. In exceptional cir-
Breakfast. $ .50 cumstances they may also be granted to sopho-
Lunch. 75 mores. For further information consult the
Dinner $1.00 Dean of Men.

40 41



Campus Automobile Regulations 5. Students who use automobiles only occa-
1. All automobiles driven to college by stu- sionally (dead storage) must park between

dents, faculty, and college employees at any State House and the Power House.

time du;ing the school year must be regis- I 6. <:ollege students, faculty, and non-instruc-
tered wIth the Dean of Men. tIonal employees are asked not to park on

2. All. regi~tere~ aut?mobiles mus~ dis~lay I the street in front of the Training School.
theIr regIstratIon stIckers on the wIndshield 7 M . Wh .

t H II R d d 6. f fh .. (Th ...USIC- 1 e a oa an spaces on

m ront 0 t e rear VIew Illlrror. IS IS th d b h .

..e roa etween t e gymnasIum and the

the only locatIon approved by the HIghway
P H d f C II.ower- ouse are reserve or 0 e

g e

Department.) StIckers may be purchased F It P k.for 15 cents from the Admission Office. acu y ar mg.

3. Commuting students will receive a sticker 8. The road past Music and White Halls is
with a red background. Automobiles with one way with entrance by Music Hall.

s~ch stickers may be parked in the co~lege 9. Speed on college driveways should not ex-
cIrcle enclosed by Crawford GymnasIum, ceed 10 miles per hour.
Haven Hall, and the New Dormitory, the 10 Two spacesha e be t .

d f ..

.v en se aSI e or VIsItors

unallocated spaces bet~een the power- on Normal Street near the walk leading
house, and the gymnasIum, the area be- to Normal Hall. Students and Faculty are
tween State House and the Power House, requested not to use these
and, of course, Meadville, Normal, and

11 O . M d .11 Sspaces.
H. h St t .ne space on ea VI e treet near the

Ig ree s.
front of the entrance to Reeder H all and4. ResIdent students will receIve stIckers

.th h . t b k d A t b . l one space near the front of the entrance to
WI awl e ac groun. 1;1 omo 1 es H H II h I b...aven a ave a so een reserved forwIth such stIckers shall not be parked m ..
h II . I I d...VIsItors.

t e co ege circ e or a ong a JoInIng 1 ..
streets between the hours of 8: 00 a.m. and 2. Persons livIng near the campus are re-
4: 00 p.m. During school hours, resident ~uested to not use campus parking facili-
students are to park their automobiles in t~es because of the over-crowded condi-
the lot east of East Hall between State tIons.
House and the Power House. No vehicles 13. Permission for women to maintain auto-
are to be parked on Reeder Hall Road at mob~les in Edinboro must be filed on blanks
any time except for loading and unload- provIded for that purpose by the Dean of
ing. Women. No woman under twenty-one

42 43



years of age will be permitted to maintain EXTRA-CURRICULAR PROGRAM .

'[ automobiles in Edinboro. .i ...Everey person who graduates from Edmboro
14. T~e D.ean .of Men IS m charge of dealIng and becomes a teacher will be expected to as-

wIth vIolatIons. sume leadership in community lite and school
...

15. Violations of the above regulations may actIvItIes. In a large percentage of cases the
have automobile privileges withdra~n and teacher will be expected to sponsor clubs and
in serious cases be suspended from the col- other student groups. Therefore, it is very im-
lege. Cooperation will be appreciated. portant that every student in college becomes

accustomed to certain activities and familiar
General Fire Regulations with the te~Qniques .of discussion, parlimen-

tary law, record keepmg, and the general pro-
Fire drills are required by the laws of the motion of student activities. Even if a teacher

Commonwealth. Signal for drills Will not never becomes a club sponsor, the educational
j be announced and will be given always by value of participation in these activities in col-
i. some particular person designated for this lege is perhaps as great as that of some course

duty. The first fire alarm is always a call to of study. Therefore, it seems advisable that
the persons to participate. each student become a member of some club

The following drill procedure should be or other activity aside from athletics.
observed. In the College year of 1957-58, the follow-

1. When the alarm is given, close all win- I ing plan of extra-curricular activities will be
dows to prevent draft. I in effect:

2. Empty first floors and basements first. I 1. At th~ beginning of the semester each
3. Order: students to leave first, followed by student wIll ge given the opportunity to choose

faculty. any club or activity in which he is interested.

4. Keep to the right. Avoid running and 2. A club or activity may be set up on petition
rushing. of not fewer than fifteen students with the ap-

Responsibility for the observation of fire p!oval of the Committee on Student Activi-
drills and other fire regulations falls to all per- tIes.
sons-students, faculty, and employees. Cus- 3. All organizations will provide for regular
todians of the various buildings will see that meetings.
instructions are given to meet the particular 4. No meeting shall be held without at least
needs in each building. i one faculty advisor present.

44 4S



5. Each club or activity is to choose its own Constitution

Faculty Advisor subject to the consent of the Revised 1948 and 1954
faculty member concerned and the approval ARTICLE I
of the Committee on Student Activities and of NAME
the President of the College. The Faculty Ad- Th f thO . t. h 11b th St..., e name 0 IS orgamza Ion s a e e u-
VIsor IS not to be responsIble for plannIng the dent-Faculty Co-operative Government of the Edin-

! program of the activity since his relatiqnshop boro State Teachers College.

is only advisory. ,ARTICLE II
~

6. Each activity is to have a Secretary, whose PURPOSE
duty it shall be to record and .eport it& mem- While appreciating deeply the province and func-

. h Offi f h D tions of the Trustees, College President, Dean ofbership and program to t e ce 0 t e ean Instruction, the Dean of Women, Bursar and other
of Women. officials and faculty committees and members or-

ganized chiefly for administering the business and
instruction of the college, we the students, the fac-
ulty, and the President of the College, feel that there

STUDENT GOVERNMENT still rem~ins uno.ccupied a l.arge promising field for
cooperative serVIce. AccordIngly, we do hereby de-

.clare that the purpose of the Co-operative Govern-
Student-Faculty Council ment is to take over increasingly the responsibility

., for organizing and directing purely student affairs,
The Student-Faculty CouncIl consIders and to co-operate with the proper college authorities in

ts h legislation in connection with matters of student welfare, and to seek const~tly toenac muc make the college a better agency for developIng ef-
campus problems. Probably its most important fective citizens and teachers.
function is the budgeting of the Student-Ac- ARTICLE III
tivity Fund. The Council meets regularly and MEMBERSHIP
is always ready to listen to and discuss any 'I The membership of this Co-operative Govern-

' 11 C"1 ment shall consist of all students, all faculty mem-
! new .proposal for co ege progress. ounci l bers, and the President of the College.

meetings are open to any of the student body ARTICLE IV
who wish to attend.

GENERAL ORGANIZATION

Council members are elected by the stu- Section 1. The functions of this Co-operative
dent body and faculty and serve for two se- Government shall be distributed as follows:

" h..hi h ld be (a) Legislative functions in. relation t.o .all stu-I mesters. Members IP In t s group s ou dent and student-faculty agencIes now exIsting and
! considered a very high honor. to be organized are vested in a Council, and (b) ex-

46 47



,! 

1 for the upper three classes and by the end of the
ecutlve functions, m<;ludmg the v,;to of any I!leasure first quarter for freshmen, and for the second sem-
passed by the CouncIl, are vested m the PresIdent of ester election, by February 15. From this group of
the Co!lege. ...nominations, with or without additional nomina-I

SectIon 2. The .eXIs.tlng s~udent-facu1ty agencIes tions that may be made from the floor, the class
and student f;!Jgaruzatlons wIth faculty sponsors are shall e.lect by ballot its two representatives on the

to continue in their present form and to function as CouncIl. ..
at present until such time as they may be modified Other groups. shall elect theIr representatives by
either by vote of the Council and approved by the popular vot~ prIor to October 1. ..
College President or by direction of the President. The PresIdent shall b.e elected m the .folloWIng

, manner: As soon as possibe after the openIng of the

ARTICLE V second quarter of the first semester, the president of
j the junior class shall appoint a nominating com-MEMBERSHIP, ELECTION, OFFICERS mittee of three, who shall nominate at least two per-

.OF THE COUNCIL .' sons from the junior class as candidates for the office
SectIon 1. T~e Student Faculty:Council shall be of President of the Council. In addition, any junior

composed of eIghteen members, eIght of whom -may be eligible for this office if a petition signed by
four men and four women -shall be st~dents elect- twenty-five students, requesting that his name be
ed by the several c.lasses, a repres~ntative fr?m the placed on the ballot, be presented to the secretary
Reeder Hall Co~ncIl, a represent~tlve from the Hav- of the Council at least forty-eight hours before the
en H~ll <;::ouncIl, a repr.esentatlve from the New election. Names of all candidates shall be posted on
DormItory,. arepresentatlve of off-campus ~en, a the official bulletin board at least twenty-four hours
representatlveof off-campus women, a chaIrman, before the election. At an assembly not later than
elected by popular vote, a faculty meI!lber elected December 12, each candidate will speak about his
by t~e faculty, a faculty member appoInted by the aims or plans regarding the Student-Faculty Co-
PresIdent of the College, the Dean of Men and the operative Government. Following the speeches, the
!;lean of Women. students shall elect the Chairman of the Council by

Section 2. Methods of election: ballot. The president-elect shall then attend all meet-
To be eligible for election to the Council, students ings as a non-voting member until his term of office

should be outstanding in character and ability and begins with the first regular meeting of the Council
have a college record of better than a "c" average. after the second semester begins. The former presi-

At the beginning of the first semester o( the fresh- dent may attend all meetings as a non-voting mem-
man year, a man and a woman representative shall ber of the Council for the duration of the second
be elected. The woman will serve two semesters, the semester.
man will serve one semester, and in ~is pl~ce for sec- Section 3. Any student vacancy on the Council
ond semester, a new man representative will be elect- shall be filled for the balance of his term at a special
ed to serve for two semesters. election conducted in the same manner as herein

The foll~wing method shall be used to elect class , prescribed for the regular election or appointment.
representatives: .Nothing in this Constitution shall prevent the elec-
.T~e preside.nt of each class ~hall appoInt ~ nom- tion of any student doing student teaching in. Erie,
matl~g commIttee of three whIch s~all.sublllJt at a or shall prevent any student from succeeding hImself
meeting of the class at least two nomInations for each or herself.
membership on the. Council: These names shall be Section 4. The other officers of the Council, which
posted on the o~cIal bulletin b.oard of. the college shall be vice-chairman and a secretary, shall be
for one week prIor to the election, :whIch must be chosen annually by the Council from its student

'I completed, for the first semester election, by October
48 49



r members immediately after the new president has .I 

taken office, Section 8, To provide for at least one gene~al
ARTICLE VI study assembly each semester for the purpose of In-I

DUTIES OF THE COUNCIL terpreting the work of the Council and for trans-
, , , , , ,. (acting any business of general interest to the Student

Sect!on 1., To InItiate, organIz~, and direct, In co- ,i Body brought befpre it by the Council, the College
ope.ratlon with the faculty, a social program for the President, or a representative of the students .or the
entire student body. faculty. At such assembly meetings the Chairman,

Section 2. To integrate, improve, and supervise or, in his absence, the vice-chairman of the Council
the organization and activities of all students and shall preside; the secretary of the Council shall re-
student-faculty agencies, cord the minutes.

Section 3, To act upon submitted requests f~r the I
organization of any new student or student-faculty ARTICLE VII
agency, P P CS . 4 T ' d d d .OWERS OF THE RESIDENT OF THE OLLEGE

ectlon. 0 provi e, as nee e , co-op&atlve .
standing committees such as the following: House Because of the nature of the office of the President
Committee. Publicity Committee, Athletic Commit- of the College and his responsibilities toth~ Board of
tee, etc. These committees may co-operate with Trustees, the State Superintendent of Public Instruc-
purely faculty committees for the same purpose, tion, the State Council of Educati?n, and the Gov-
These standing committees should have at least five emor, the President is an ex-officIo member of all
members (student and faculty) and should be ap- committees and to him is reserved the duty and r!ght
pointed by the Chairman of the Council from the of final approval of all acts, rules and regulations
student and faculty bodies with the approval of the that may be devised or offered.
Council,

Section 5. To co-operate with the College Presi- ARTICLE VIII
dent, the Trustees, or some properly delegated auth-
ority in the assessment, collection, and control of any FINANCES
student Activity Fee or other fees, or dues that the Section 1. In order to co-ordinate and control the
students, upon the recommendation of the Council, funds of the several student-faculty activities and or-
~y agree by ~.ajority vo~e to assess or pay to pro- ganizations either now existing or that may be cre-
VIde for aCtivIties, agencies and wel!are ?ot ade- ated, all funds belonging to or collected by the sev-
q~ately supported by the State provided ~hat the eral organizations shall, when requested by the
said fees or dues are approved by the President of . C .1 b d .t d . d d. b d through ath C II d B d f T h ounci e eposl e In an IS ursee .0 ege an oar 0 rustees, or ot er co~- G I,

C t I F d f h' h the President oftrolling agency, enera on ro un, 0 w ICSu '
6 T h Id I t . h the Colle g e and the Bursar or other faculty member

ec Ion. 0 0 regu ar mee Ings once eac d.month, in addition to special meetings as needed " or me~bers may be custo lans.
when constructive suggestion or criticisms from stu- Section 2, The Bursar or any delegated member
dents or faculty members shall be investigated and of the faculty of the College may, upon reque.st of
acted upon, the Council subject to the approval of the President

",ection 7. To recommend to the faculty or the of the College, keep individual and s~parate ac-
President of the College penalties for specific dis- counts of the several funds and credits of each
ciplinary cases which are not sufficiently serious to organization included within the General Cont~ol
warrant pOssibl«; expulsion or other severe punish- Fund as provided for in Article VIII, Section 1. ~IS-
ment. bursements shall be made upon duly authon~ed

requisitions of each organization.
50

51



MAP OF ~:~::: : -'-~ 9. HAVEN HALL

Key 10. LOVELAND HALL

11. EAST HALL
1. NORMAL HALL 5. RECITATION HALL 12. COLLEGE UNION BUILDING
2. MUSIC HALL 6. MEMORIAL AUDITORIUM (CUB)
3. COMPTON SCHOOL 7. WHlf HALL 13. CRAWFORD GYMNASIUM
4. STATE HOUSE 8. NEW GIRL'S DORMITORY 14. BOILER HOUSE

, 15. REEDER HALL
if': .16. CONNEAUTTE HOUSE

17. CUSSEWAGO HOUSE~ 18. KINZUA HOUSE
19. LE BOEUF HOUSE

! '-"",C"" 20. MEAD HOUSE
'}"' 21. TIONESTA HOUSE

22. VENANGO HOUSE

Mop by MR. AIME DOUCETTE

i (illJE~J)
, I

M..d,'". s.,..,
S2 53



Chairman of each committee shall be from the
..CouncilSectIon 3. There shilll be an annual al;l~rt of the .ARTICLE II

General Control Fund made by an auditIng com-,
mittee of three, one representing the student body, The Council shall administer the College Union
one the faculty, and one the President of the College. Committee which has been appointed by the Presi-
This audit shall be published or posted at the begin- dent of the Student-Faculty Council Co-operative
ning of each college year. Government, and shall be responsible for the follow-

Section 4. To prepare and submit to the Faculty, ing:
the President, and any other interested persons by Duties'
May 1, a tentative budget for the succeeding school '. .
year of the disbursement of Student Activity Funds; 1. Hlr~ng?f.a General Mana.ger.
and to prepare and submit to students, faculty, the 2. h:famtamm~ a ~ound P?lIcy, ~ules and ~egula-
President, and other interested persons by October 1, tIO~S.t? maIntaIn a ~usl~ess-like operation.
a final budget for the disbursement of Student Ac- 3. SolicIting for contributions for the College
tivity Funds. This duty is to be performed by a com- Union.
mittee, known as the Budget Committee, to consist Management:
of at least three students and two faculty members ...
appointed by the Chairman of the Student Council. 1. Responsibility.

2. Actual operation:
ARTICLE IX a. Bookkeeping.

RATIFICATION AND AMENDMENTS r b. Maintenance.
c. Sales.

Section 1. This Constitution shall go into effect as d. Enforcement of regulations.
soon as ratified by the approval of the President of
the College and by a two-thirds vote of those present
at the meeting for this purpose. C II U .S . 2 Th o C .. b d d o ege nlonectlon. IS onstrtutlon may e amen e or
revised by a majority vote of the entire student body Our College Union provides recreational
and the faculty provided that said amendments or ..,. .

b d d f Irevision first be submitted in writing to the Council facIlItIes for the entIre student 0 yan acu -
and the President of the College, approv~d by them, ty. A College Union Committee appointed by
and then posted for two weeks. the Student Council acts as a regulatory body.

~ Members on this committee are Mrs. Peck,
By-Laws Mr. Friese, Beverly Stuyvesant, and Milton

ARTICLE I , Sandberg: E,xtensive r~novation has bee? done
'The Council is to provide, as needed, co-operative to the buIldm!? for thIs year. New eqUIpment

standing committees such as the following: Budget and new sales Items have been added.
Committee, Handbook and Pubicity Committee,
Athletic Committee, Social and Special Events Com- Scheduling Social Activities
mittee. These committees may co-operate fully with
facuty committees and shall have at least fi~e mem- To avoid conflict it has been necessary to
bers (stu.dent and faculty) a!1d shall be appointed by have one central office where all social events
the President of the Council from the stu{ient and
faculty bodies with the approval of the Council. The 55

54



can be scheduled. This scheduling duty has room must be approved by the President of the
been delegated to the Dean of Women. No College.
social event in which women are involved may
be scheduled until all the necessary require- Fraternity and Club Initiations.

ments for chaperones, hours, etc. have been No physical puni~hment shall be administer-
met and the approval of the Dean of Women ed at any time.
has been given. Before advertising any eve- Any public initiation program shall be sub-

1 ning activity, it is necessary to have the activ- mitted in writing for approval to the sponsor,
I ity recorded on the Social Calendar in the and the Dean of Men or the Dean of Women

office of the Dean of Women. at least one week before the initiation begins.
The Dean of Women, acting in this schedul- The initiation program shall include no ac-

ing capacity, represents the College Social tivities on campus during class hours and no
Committee and, under its instruction, seeks to activities at any time which disturb the public
maintain a well-balanced and satisfactory soc- in general.
ial program. Permission for scheduling an The initiation program shall be conducted
event may be denied when the general Social in such a manner that classroom work may
Calendar or the Calendar for a particular or- proceed as usual. Any mode of dress or any
ganization seems over-crowded, or when the actions which attract undue attention are un-
maintenance of high academic standards in desirable.
~he.college ~ould seem to discourage the activ- STUDENT PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
Ity In questIon.

A form Student Social Function and Tri ps Future Teachers of America, ,
is to be obtained at the office of Dean of Wo- Adviser: Dr. Ernest LaFollette
men by any organization planning a major Assistant Adviser: Dr. John C. Hoshauer
social event. The form is to be completed and The FT A is a branch of the NEA. It was
approved by the organization adviser and re- established in 1937, and since then over four
turned to the Dean of Women at least one hundred college chapters have been'establish-
week befo.re th~ date of ~e activity. Fa~lure to \ ed in forty-six states.

comp!y wIth thIs regulation may result ill can- The purposes of the FTA are: to give stu-
cellatlon of the date. dents closer contact with the field of educa-
.Assignme~t of ro.o~s for meeting and activ- cion; to cultivate leadership, personality, and
Ity purpose~ IS ~dmimstered th~ough the Dean character; to provide future teachers with in-
of Instruction s Office. Evemng use of any formation about opportunities in various fields

56 57

--- --



,

! of education; to develop greater unity among Beta Beta Beta
I teachers and future teachers; and to foster in- Advisers:

terest. among f~ture tea~he~s concerning the .Dr. John C. Johnson, Dr. John T. Ga.tzy

role of free pu.bhc educatIon m a democracy. Dr. Dale E. Thomas, Mr. Fred SchlessInger

The F! A IS open. to all stu.dents a~d each The chapter Alpha Chi of Beta Beta Beta,

member IS automatIcally affiha~ed w.lth both the National Biological Honor Society, was es-

the PSEA and NEA and .recelv~s lIterature tablished on this campus in 1950. It serves a

from both. The membershIp fee IS $2.00 per threefold purpose: stimulation of sound schol-

year. .arship, dissemination of scientific knowledge

.There are many commIttees (permanent) and promotion of biological research.

m the FT A, and each me~ber belongs to at To ualif for membership in this frater-

least one of these -teachIng, campus-tour- .q d Y t bt ' n a era g e of "B" . xhib.. d od . f ° mty a stu ent mus 0 am a v
servIce, e It servIce an pr uctIon 0 VIS- b'. 11 f hi b o 1 olcal cours es and.° or etter m a 0 s 100g
ual aIds. The club also publishes a Newsletter b .

11 ther course s ..

f rate a ove average m a 0 .

for the Northwestern Thstnct 0 the PFT A. M hI t. h Id to dl.
SCUSS some° o. 0 .0 .ont y mee mgs are e °

MeetIng time. 3rd Fnday, 9.45-10.40 a.m., . bo 1 . 1 t .
Al the frate rnIt

y. 7 ..Important 10 oglca OpIC. so
1st Fnday, .00-8.30 p.m. . rt t b. 10gl.cal proJ.ects

sponsors many unpo an 10 .

Alpha Psi Omega Meeting time: 3rd Wednesday, 7: 00-8: 30

Advisers: p~m.

Miss Jane Ludgate, Mr. Lawrence Vincent Delta Phi Delta

In 1930 Gamma Kappa Cast of Alpha Psi Adviser: Mr. A. H. Doucette

Omega, national honorary dramatic fraternity, Delta Phi Delta is a national honorary art

was establishd on this campus. Its motto is: fraternity, open to men and women who are

"Seek a life useful." The membership is com- I students of art in our American universities,

posed of men and women students whose colleges, and art schools. Exceptional ability

work in one or more fields of dramatic art is .in art and high scholastic standing are the

Ii either outstanding or unusually fine. Eligibility basic requirements for membership. The aims: 

requirements include scholastic standing and of the fraternity are: to stimulate hi~her scho;l-

faithfulness shown in attending all rehearsals arship, to recognize potential professIonal abl1-

of actors or meetings of work crews. The honor ity, and to develop professional art interests.

': of pledging and initiation is presented once a The Chi Chapter at Edinboro, among other

.\.. year. activities, performs many art services for the

58 59



College and students. campus in some outstanding way. Leadership,
Meeting time: 1st and 3rd Tuesday, 8:30- ' scholarship, musical ability, length of service

10:00 p.m. and cooperatipn are other points upon which
Geography Club membership is based..

Advisor: Dr. Dale Thomas The organiz~tion spons~rs trips to concerts
and operas besides arrangmg for th~ appear-

~he Geography Club provides the oppor- ance of various outside musical organizations
tumty for studen~s esp~cially interest.ed .in on the campus. Meeting time: 2nd and 4th

; geography to associate WIth persons of like lD- Tuesday, 8:30-10:00 p.m.
i terests.
i Meetings are the second and fourth Tues- Social Studies Club" 

days of each month in Recitation Hall at 7 pm. Advisers:

Kappa Delta Pi Dr. L. V. Hendricks, Dr. D: T. Thompson

Ad .The Social Studies Club offers the oppor-
..VI$ers: J' .tunity for students especially interested in the

MISS Frances Whitney, Mr. Fred Schlessmger social sciences to pursue their interest. in co-

Kappa Delta Pi, national honor society in operation with their colleagues. The club
education, has as its purpose, "to encourage meetings are devoted to a discussion of current
high professional, intellectual, and personal. social, economic, and political problems. Mem-
standards and to recognize outstanding contri- bers of the organization prepare panel discus-
butions to education." sions for club meetings and frequently employ

To be eligible for membership inthics Qrgan- speakers to bring them expert knowledge. The
1:1 ization a student must have a high scholastic Social Studies Club also conducts mock elec-'

rating, a pleasing personality, and leadership tions for the student body, presents assembly
ability. Only students who have at least a "B" programs, and organizes trips to such pro-
average in education subjects are co~sidered. fessional meetings as the National Council for

Meeting time: 3rd Friday, 7 : 00-8 : 30 p.m. the Social Studies, the Pennsylvania Council
M K G for the Social Studies, and other organizations.

u appa amma
Adviser: Mrs. Esther Campbell DRAMA TICS

Mu Kappa Gamma, honorary music society, I Collegiate Players
limits its membership to those students who Adviser: Mr. L. C. Vincent
have contributed to the musical life of the This organization is available to all students

60 61



who are interested in developing their dra- Alpha Phi Omega
matic abilities. The club aims to give people Ad .
creative experience which will aid them in

D D 1 Th vlSDers .J' h T'
Gh . h. h 11 ' r. a e omas, r. 0 n .atzy

t elr teac Ing careers, to serve t e co ege, to M F d S hI' M R M 11
further an interest in the drama, and to de- r. re c MessInJgehnr, F :. oyce a ory

1 h b ,.. b' li th h h r. 0 nese
ve op t e mem ers artIstIc a I ty roug t e
study and production of plays. Alpha Phi Omega is a national service fra-

Meeting time: Tuesday, 7:00-8:30 p.m. ternity whose purpose is to assemble college
R h 1 h d 1 f M 'd ' N. he' men in the fellowship of the Scout Oath and

e earsa sc e u e or ! summer !g s ..
D . M W d F . 7 ' 00- 10'00 Law, to develop fnendshlp, and to promoteream. on., e., n.,. .p.m., I . h . Th 280 hS tb 9 t N b 8 servIce to umamty. ere are over c ap-

epemer 0 ovemer. lh h' O . 11 d .
.i ters of A paP I mega In co eges an um-

.Rehearsal schedul: for a muslcalproduc- versities of the United States. To be eligible 1
tIon: Mon., W~d., FrI., 7 :00-10:00 p.m., Feb- for membership a man must be or have been !!
ruary 3 to Apn118. affilia.ted with the Boy Scouts of America. 11

FRATERNITIES AND SORORITIES MeetIngs: 1st and 3rd Wednesday, 9:00- ;1
10:30p.m. '

Alpha Delta Sorority -Iota Chapter
Adviser: Miss Mildred Forness Kappa Delta Phi

The Alpha Delta Sorority was founded in Advisers:
1886 in Brockport, New York, and the Iota Mr. James Coffman, Dr. Fre.derick Sorensen,
Chapter was installed at Edinboro in 1927. It Mr. CarlWozmak ii
has sister chapters in ~even State Teachers Kappa Delta Phi is a national professional !!
Colleges of Pennsylvama and New York. educational and social fraternity with chap- 11

The requirements for membership are based ters in many leading eastern teachers colleges.
on scholastic ratings, character, social attain;. The purpose of our faternity is to strengthen
ments and abilities. The purpose of the sorority and preserve the bonds of fellowship which
is to foster the development of all these traits would unite men working for a common
toward the achievement of a socially integrat- cause. Some of the activities sponsored by this
ed personality. Meeting time: 1st and 3rd organization are: dances, hayrides, banquets,
Monday, 8:30-10:00 p.m. wiener roasts. Meeting time: 1st and 3rd Mon-

day, 10:00 -10:30 p.m.

62 63



Phi Sigma Pi of the National Panhellenic Conference. Mem-
Ad .bersare chosen on the basis of scho~stic stand-

M H W M N vzsMers: R I hD B ing, abilities, personality and character. The

r. ..c ees, r. a p .ruce ... bl ' h .
hoodM C d B II .' aIm of the soronty IS to esta IS a sIster

r. onra a let . f . f. f ld b.. h h .
I." .havrng or ItS Ive- 0 0 jectlve, t e p yslca,

Th: PhI SI~a PI fraternIty was ~ounded in intellectual, social, ethical and spiritual devel-
i, 1916 rn Wa~hrngton, D.G.~ and the .Upsilon opment of its members.
if, chapter was rnstalled on thIS campus rn 1938. Meeting time: 2nd and 4th Thursday, 8: 30-

It is a member of the National Interfraternity 10:00 p.m.
Council, an organization of nine leading pro-
fessions, and is in itself a national professional MUSICAL ORGANIZATIONS
educational fraternity.

Th b .. f College Band
e aslc requIrements or mt!mbership in .

Phi Sigma Pi are scholarship, leadership, and Dtrector:
social aptitude. This fraternity emphasizes the Dr. Ernest Whybrew
professional developmt!nt of teachers and pro- All students who play instruments are urged

; motes the spirit of scholarship, brotherhood, to join the College Band. This group of stu-
1, and loyalty. Some of the activities of the U p- dents plays for football games both at home

silon Chapter here at Edinboro College are: and away, for various assembly programs, and
dances, hayrides, skating parties, picnics, ban- for the Homecoming parade. The band, using
quets, and professional meetings. concert selections, gives a spring concert every

Meeting time: 1st and 3rd Monday 8:30 year. The college owns some of the less famil-
to 10:00 p.m. ' iar instruments, which are available for stu-

dent use. Opportunity to join is offered the
Theta Sigma Upsilon first week of school to all students who play

, Adviser: reasonably well.

! I Mrs. B. WyclyffeGriffin Meeting time: Wednesday, 6:30-8:00 p.m.

The Psi Chapter of Theta Sigma Upsilon, a College Choir
national sorority, was organized on the Edin- .
boro campus in the fall of 1952. It is one of Dtrector:
several chapters which are located throughout Mrs. Esther Campbell

the United States. The College Choir is a very active organiza-
Theta Sigma Upsilon is an active member tion giving a Christmas Vesper Service the

64 65



Sunday before Christmas vacation and a semester. The group prepares an annual Water
Spring concert the first week in May. The Pageant in the spring of the year.
members provide music for Baccalaureate and Meeting time: Wednesday, 7: 00-8: 30 p.m.
Commencement programs, College and High
School assemblies, teas, civic and social clubs. Photography Club
Membership is determined by tryouts held the .

D E L F 11fi .Advtser' r. rnest a 0 etterst week of school, and all students who lIke .
to sing are urged to participate. Students interested in camera work will find

Meeting time: Monday,' Wednesday, and interesting activity in the Photography Club.
Friday, 3: 45-5 : 00 p.m. This group meets once a week and makes use

of excellent darkroom facilities provided by
STUDENT CLUBS the College in the basement of Normal Hall.

Membership in the club is limited to twelve
"E" Club by selecting those who attend meetings regular-

Adviser: ly. Darkroom space and privileges are extend-
Mr. Arthur L. McComb ed to students who participate. Special help is

Th "E" Cl b ." d g iven to beginners as well as those more ad-
e ,. u Is,an orgarnzatI,on compos~ n ed

of all partIcIpants rn Inter~olieglate AthletIcs va c'. ., .-' 00 .m.
who have earned the VarsIty "E." The out- MeetIng tIme. Thursday, 3,455. P
standing social f~nction of this organization is Pep Club
the annual stagrng of the "E" Club BaIlon. ..
Homecoming Day. Advtser: MISS Ann EllIott

The purpose of the Pep Club, a cheerle~~-
Kiltie Fins ers' organization, is to promote school spmt

Adviser: Miss .'\.fin Elliott on campus. Membership is open t~ any ~.ale
" , , " or female student who shows cheerIng abIlIty.

,The KiltIe Frns IS. the.Sy~chro~Ized SwIm- The club is divided into two squads. Before
mrng Club. InstructIon IS given rn synchron- ... th V sity the members must serve' d ' , kill d ff . d Jornrng e ar, , ,Ize swImmrng s s, an an e ort IS ma e to

f on the Jurnor VarsIt y Squad,d 1 ' d b'l ' , or one yeareve op grace, creatIveness an a Iity rn
A d e P resented to members on the basis

" k d k 'll war s ar
swunmrng stro es an s 1 s. of service to the organization.

The club is open to all students who are in- M t. g.Monda y 7: 00-8: 30 P.m.d " h b " fth eern. tereste rn tryrng out at t e egrnrnng 0 e

66 67



STUDENT PUBLICATIONS The Student Handbook

The Conneautteean Adviser: Mr, William Cornell

GeneralAdviser: Mr, Royce Mallory The Handbook is published each summer
Art Adviser: Mr. A. H. Doucette as an aid to students in better understanding

BusinessAdviser: Mr. Carl Wozniak the college and to serve as a reference for all
PhotograPhy Adviser: Dr. Ernest LaFolette those wishing to find facts relating to the col-

Literary Adviser: Mrs. Ruth Harris lege, its facilities, the faculty, and activities.
TheConneautteean the college b k .A committee chosen by the Student Council

, -year 00 , IS .. bl f bl ' h ' h H db ka student ente rp rise. Published b t h J .IS responsl e or pu IS Ing t e an 00 s
y e umor h. h d .' b d 11 d .

Class, the book offers valuable ex
pe . t W lC are IstrI ute to a stu ents at regIs-

rlence 0 ,
all students interested in various phases of tratlon.

journalism.
The name ~'Connea tt ". d . d f STUDENT ATHLETIC PROGRAM

u eean IS erIve rom
the original name of Edinboro Lake -Lake Women's Athletics
Conneautee.

D .' b .Adviser: Miss Ann Elliott
IStrI uted wIthout charge to students.

Meeting time: Friday 3'45-5.00 The Women's Athletic Association is amem-
,. .p,m. ber of the Athletic Federation of College Wo-

Th S t t men. It also is a member of the United States
e pec a or F. ld H k A .. Th f" Ie oc ey ssoClatIon, e type 0 recrea-

AdvISer: Dr. FrederIck Sorensen cion is carefully chosen for the complete devel-
Th~ ~pectator.. campus newspaper, has had opment and enjoyment of each stu?ent,

a tradItIonal reputation for good journalism at Every woman student, upon enterIng college
Edinboro. Published monthly by a staff of stu- is elected to membership in either the Phis or
~ents, the Spectator +overs all phases of college the I?eltas. Throughout. t.he year there is reg-
hfe. It offers an excellent opportunity for fresh- ular Intramural competItIon between the two

men as well as upperclassmen to gain exper- groups.
ience in newspaper work. Cost of the publica- Fall sports, outdoors, consist of field hockey,
tion is cov~r~d by the Student Activity Fund ten~is and hiking; ~inte: ac~ivities. include
and advertIsIng. The Spectator is distributed skatIng, basketball, SWImmIng, hfe savIng, bad-
without extra charge. minton, ping pong, and bowling; spring sports,

outdoors, are archery, tennis, golf, hiking, soft-

68 69



ball, and horseback riding. A. Responsibility. The President of each Col-

The W.A.A. is governed by a student coun- lege shall be responsibe for its athletic pro-

cil which meets bi-monthly to plan and guide gram. He or his authorized representative

all activities. The program of the Association shall accompany any team which repre-

is based on a point system. Awards are present- sents the college in any athletic contest.

ed at the Recognition Day ceremonies in May. ., Activities: Tuesday and Thursday 3, 45- B. Certtfied Eugtbiltty Lr.sts. At least four days

5: 00 p.m. ' .before every official game, eligibility lists,

certified by the Presidents of the competing
Men's Athletics colleges, shall be exchanged on forms pro-

Advisers: vided by the conference secretary.

Mr. Arthur McComb, Mr. John Friese, C El ' .b ' l '
Mr. Robert W. Thurbon .tgt t tty.

Th ,. t II ' thl ' f l. A student shall not be allowed more than
e men s m erco egIate a etIc program f f . II ' .. I d ..'" our years 0 Inter-co eglate competI-

mc u es Intercollegiate competItIon m wrest- .

ling, football, swimming, basket,b'!,ll, golf, track tIon.

and tennis. 2. A student must complete his intercolleg-

Intramural Sports iate competition within a five-year per-

Th II h d d h . I iod from the date of first matriculation
e co ege as expan e t e mtramura ...

prog th t t d . 11 h h at any college. ThIs restrIctIon may be
ram so a every s u ent WI ave t e ..

. f """ waIved m the case of a veteran or draf-

opportumty 0 partIcIpatIng m hIS favorIte Th d . h.
hB . d h .tee. e year or years unng w IC a

sport. esl est e above mentIoned sports, the
d h dlcolleg ' .

d f b d " stu ent may ave represente any co -

e IS equlppe or a mmton pmgpong volle
b II ftb II d h " lege as a servIce traInee m mtercolleg-

y a , so a, an many ot ers. . hI ' ..
h IIlate at etIc competItIon s a not count

Eligibility Rules in his total years of eligibilty.

Edinboro is a member of the Pennsylvania Interpretation: In determining years of

State Teachers College Athletic Conference. competition in all cases, the following

Eligibility rules are regulated by action of the program applies: Participation, however

Board of Presidents of the Pennsylvania State brief, in any intercollegiate athletic

Teachers Colleges. The following rules were competition in any college or junior col-

passed May 18, 1948 and revised March 26, lege will cause that year to count as one

1956. of the allotted years of competition.

70 71



3. Academic Attainment .ly accredited junior college shall not

a. A student to be eligible must carry at be affected by this rule.

least twelve semester hours of credit 4. Amateur Rule. A student competing in
courses. intercollegiate athletics shall be an ama-

b. A student to be eligible must have teur in good standing. An amateur
secured passing grades in at least sportsman is one who engages in sports
twelve semester hours of work during for the p~ysical, mental, or social bene-
his preceding semester.. A student fit he derIves therefrom, and to whom
having failed to pass twelve semester the sport is an avocation. A student
h?u.rs in any semester may become ~eas.e~ to be an a:rn.ateur. a~d is there~ore
eligIble by attending summer sessions InelIgible to partIcIpate m Intercollegiate
and securing a passing grade in competition ?y the commission of any
twelve semester hours of credit. of the folloWIng acts:

4. No transfer student shall be eligible for a. Participation in any athletic competi-
intercollegiate athletic competition in tion under an assumed name, or other-
varsity sports until he ha~ co~pleted sat- wise with intent to deceive.

isfactorily.a full year's or two semesters' b. Directly or indirectly receiving money
work at his colle ge .

f .or remuneratIon or partIcIpatIon m
INTERPRETATIONS: any competition as a player or. for

I coaching any sport.
a. Attendance at summer sessions shall i not be regarded as meeting the re- c. Thre~tly. or Indirectly rec~Ivmg money

q uirements of a semesters' r e . d for signIng a contract WIth a profes-
SI ence. . I .

b .Siona team m any sport.
.The student who trams at a training camp with a college before the foot- d. SIgnIng a contract WIth a professIonal

ball season opens but who does not team in any sport, regardless of any
matriculate at the college is eligible to subsequent cancellation or revocati?n,
enter a teachers college and play that ~bsen~e of payment, or lack of traIn-
season. Matriculation means payment mg wIth the team.

of fees, completion of registration 5. A student who is a squad member on the
forms and attendance at one class. date of the first regularly scheduled con-

c. A student transferring from a regular- test and who engages in any athletic con-

72 73



test during a time the colleg~ is in ses- 2. Pre-season practice in basketball shall..
Sion not arranged or sanctioned by his not begin prior to November first of each
college shall not be eligible to represent year; the first scheduled game shall not
his college in that sport during that sem- be played prior to December first, and
ester, and he shall also be ineligible for the maximum number of regularly
the ensuing season in the sport in which scheduled games shall not exceed twen-
he participated in an unauthorized con- ty-six in a season, exclusive of post-
test. This includes Thanksgiving vaca- season tournament contests.
tion and between semesters, but does not 3. Organized post-season practice in foot-
include Christmas vacation. ball shall be imited to twenty sessions in

D. Varsity Competition. A teachers college in a .period of thi~ty-~ix calendar days,
varsity team may compete only with vars- vacatIo.n and exammatIon days e~cluded.
ity teams of four-year degree granting col- 4. OrganIzed post:se~on practIce ill b~k-
leges in regularly scheduled games. etball shall be limIted to twenty seSSIons

in a period of thirty calendar days, vaca-
INTERPRETATIONS: tion and examination days excluded.
1. Regularly scheduled games are games F. These regulations shall become effective 'J

for which contracts are signed and/or September 1, 1956.
admission charged. Athletic Schedule

2. Where scheduling difficulties are en- 1957-1958
countered, this rule may be waived by
the Athletic ComInittee of the Board of FOOTBALL
Presidents. Sept. 14 Shepherd (W.Va.) College

E. Playing and Practice Season. Leechburg, Pa., 8: 30 p.m.
Sept. 21 ClarionSTC H

1. Pre~seaso.n practice in football shall not Sept. 28 Slippery Rock STC A
begm prIor to September first of each Oct. 5 *Indiana STC , H
year or prior to three weeks bef?re the ! Oct. 12 Grove Ci!y College. A
?rst reguarly scheduled game, whIchever Oct. 19 California STC A
IS earlier, and the regular playing sched- Oct. 26 Mansfield STC H
ule shall be limited to a maximUIll of ten Nov. 2 Ashland College. H
games in a season exclusive of Post- ....' * Homecommg game time 2: 30 p.m. Other home
season competItIon. games at 2: 00 p.m.

74 75



.
BASKETBALL TRACK

Dec. 4 Grove City. A (Incomplete)
Dec. 7 Slippery Rock H Apr. 23 GroveCity A
Dec. 9 Alliance A Apr. 26 Allegheny A
Dec. 13 Fredonia H May 10 Slippery Rock H
Jan. 7 Thiel. AJ 10 C l.f ' H ' .TENNIS
an. a I ornla : I. H I (Incomplete) Jan. 11 Indiana J

Jan. 13 Gannon ' H May 3 Clarion , H

Jan.~r29 Clarion H May 10 Clarion A
Jan. 31 Lock Haven H MatchTime-l:30p.m.
Feb. 1 Fredonia A GOLF
Feb. 4 Thiel : H (To Be Announcedl
Feb. 7 California ' "'... A
Feb. 8 Slippery Rock. A SONGS AND CHEERS
Feb. 11 Grove City H
Feb. 13 Allegheny. A Alma Mater
Feb. 15 Fenn H (Aloha)
Feb. 17 Alli~ce H Hail to thee, our Alma Mater glorious!
Feb. 21 Indl~na A Fresh wreathes we bring to bind thy brow.
Feb. 22 ClarIon A Trials past thou hast withstood victorious,
Feb. 25 Gannon .c A Never fairer, never statelier than now.

H -Home game Game Time -8: 15 p.m. 0 Edinboro, Edinboro
A -Away game. We revere thee, love thee, serve thee ever.

While class speeds class,WRESTLING .
As swift years pass,

Jan. 13 Lock Haven. A To thee our hearts are true.
Feb. 1 Baldwin-Wallace A
Feb. 8 Case H Victory Song
Feb. 12 Western Reserve H On you old Red Raiders!
Feb. 15 Shippensburg... H Beat those darned invaders
Feb. 18 Allegheny ,.., H And march on to Victory.
Feb. 22 Indiana A Downthe£loorwe'llthunder,

76 77



We'll put them asunder' Two Bits
And march onto Victory. Two bits four bits six bits a dollar'
Dribble, dribble, dri.b~le down the floor, Everyon: from Edi~boro, s~nd up and holler!
Onward, onward, pIlIng up the score.
Sun will shine tomorrow 15 Rahs,
For we've won -E. S. T. C. Rah, rah, rah -rah -rah!

DICK ROCKWELL '43 Rah, rah, rah -rah -rah!
JACK ALTON'44 Rah, rah, rah -rah -rah!

P 5 Yeah, Team!
ep ong

Edinboro College, we will sing to you, Dynamo
We'll defend your standards D I t'

Ynamo e s g o
Inwhate'erwedo. 0' ,H 01H 01 h ' II h , DynamIte, let s fight,

at, aI, t e gang s a ere 0 D D O

t0 ynamo, ynamI e
Round thy colors bnght L t' I t' fi ht'
We'll stick together for the e s go, e s g 0

Crimson and white. Rah Team

Touchdown 50ng Rah team, fight, fight!
Touchdown, that's the thing we want -Rah team, fight, fight!

I a touchdown! Rah team, fight, fight!
That's the thing we want-a great big Fight! Team! Fight!

bruiser, 5h R OdH k d out al ersus y an tall, to carry the ball
In no time at all! Shout, Raiders! Shout -Hallelujah!
We want a touchdown! And when it's Shout, Raiders! Shout -Hallelujah!

over, Shout, Raiders! Shout -Hallelujah!
Let us hear you make some NOISE! Shout, Raiders! Shout!
V-I-C-T-O-R-Y Dribble to the Left
We want a touchdown, boys!

Dribble to the left,
Hello Cheer Dribble to the right,

Hello (opponent) ! Edinboro says "Hello!" Come on, Edinboro,
Hi! Fight, fight, fight!

78 79



T -E-A-M .CHURCHES AND RELIGIOUS

T-E-A-M! Fight, fight, fight, fight! ORGANIZATIONS
T -E-A-M! Fight, fight, fight, fight!
T -E-A-M! Fight, fight, fight, fight! Church Services

Fight, team, fight!
The Edinboro Churches offer students a

Pep Steam variety of religious and social activities. The

We've got the pep! (Clap, Clap) Young Peoples' groups hold weekly meetings,
We've got the steam! (Clap, Clap) discussion groups, suppers, etc. Many students
We've got the Coach! (Clap, Clap) sing in the church choirs or serve as ushers
We've got the team! throughout the school year. A cordial in;ita-
We've got the pep! (Clap) tion is extended to all students to contmue
We've got the steam! (Clap). their religious affiliations with the churches.
We've got the coach!' (Clap) .
We've got the team! (Clap) ADVENT CHRISTIAN CHURCH, Ene Street
Yeah team! Say Team! 10:00 a.m. Sunday School
Fight, team, fight! 11:00a.m. Morning Worship

8: 00 p.m. Evening Service
MOTION PICTURES 8:00 p.m., Wednesday. ..Prayer Service

Throughout the school year Hollywood pro- BAPTIST CHURCH Waterford St.
ducedmotion pictures are shown, without cost ' B.bl S h 1
to students, in Memorial Auditorium. The 10:00 a.m. 1 e c O?
dates for the 18 movies are listed in the school. 11 : 00 a.m. ,... Mornmg WorshIp
calendar. 7 : 00 p.m. "'.."' '. Y oung Peo~le

Some of the movies are "Mother is aFresh- 8:00 p.m., Wed. MId-week ServIce,
man~" "The Man Who Came to Dinner," R C LIC CHURCH Ma ple Drive"M. R b "" P K 11' Bl " "J OMAN ATHO ,Ister 0 erts, ete e y sues, ane h Lak Ch 1
Eyre," "Farewell to Yesterday," "Silver Chal- Our Lady of tee ape

ice," "Keys of the Kingdom," "Angel Face," Sunday:
"Viva Zapata," "Miracles on 34th Street," 8: 00 a.m. Mass
"King of Kings," "Anthony Adverse," "The 10:00 a.m. , Mass
Frogmen," and "Razor's Edge." Daily:

7:00a.m. Mass
80 81



EPISCOPAL CHURCH, Waterford ' throughout colleges and universities in the

9: 15 a.m., Holy Communion (Se~ond Sun- United States. It gives Lutheran students an
day of the Month) opportunity to become acquainted and to dis-

Worship services once a month in a private c.uss their f~ith together. Both social and devo-
home. tlonal meetIngs are held. Meetings may be con-

METHODIST CHURCH
Me d .11 S ducted by the students or a guest speaker.

, a VI e t. M .. 1 d9'45 eetIng tIme: st an 3rd Tuesday, 7:00-

11:0 a.m. Su?daySchool 8:30p.m.
.0 a.m. Morrung Worship Newman Club

PRESBYTERIAN CHU~CH, Meadville St. Advisers:
10:00 a.m. """""'" Church School Mr. AimeDoucette, Mr. CarlL. Wozniak
11 : 00 a.m. """"" Morning Worship The Newman Club, an established institu-
7: 00 p.m. Young People's tion of American colleges and universities, is

Westminster Fellowship ~n organization planned to fill the spiritual,
8:00 p.m., Wed. Mid-week Service mtellectual and social needs of the Catholic

students on the campus. The club belongs to
RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS the Middle Atlantic Province and each yearI 

sends delegates from this club to both Regional
Canterbury Club and Province conventions.

Adviser: Miss Frances C. Whitney Meeting time: 1st and 3rd Thursday, 7: 00-

The C t b CI b .8:30 p.m.
an er ury U IS an organization of W I F II h.

E . I. d es ey e ows IP
plscopa Ian stu ents and faculty and others .

who are interested in its activities. These in- Ad~lSers:.
clude .socia! and religious programs of study Mrs. Harold Hopkm~, ~rs. Ruth HarrIs
and dIScussIon. The club is associated with the The Wesley FellowshIp IS part of a world-

national Canterbury Clubs and follows its pro- wide Methodist Student Movement designed
grams. Meetings: 1st and 3rd Thursday 7:00 to develop the spiritual life of students.
p.m. 'Though it is set up primarily for Methodists,

Lutheran Student Association students of any denomination are welcome to
Adviser: Pastor Daniels join in our regular meetings of worship, dis-

Th L h ..cussion and fellowship.Ie ut eran Student AssocIatIon is the ..

organization esta
bll'sh d f L th d MeetIng tIme: 1st and 3rd Thursday, 7 :00-

e or u eran stu ents 8: 30 p.m.

82 83



COLLEGE CALENDAR September 15-30, 1957

15. SUNDAY
September 3-14,1957

16. MONDAY
3. TUESDAY '"".~ Pep Club try-outs, 7:30, Crawford Gym

F,:"shmenArrive,2-4p.m. 17 TUESDAYThnner--6 p.m. .

Mixer-Union, 8:30-11:30 18. WEDNESDAY
4. WEDNESDAY Assembly, President Doctor Thomas R. Miller, Memorial

F hm M ti. M .al A di . 8 AuditoriumRres. al:' ee ng, emon u tonum, : 00 a.m. Welcome to Kiltie Fins 7' 00
P meglstratlon of freshmen-Normal Hall ,. ..

Medical Examinations---Infirmary 19. THURSDAY
5. THURSDAY Movie, Memorial Auditorium, 7 p.m.

Asse.mbly.for freshmen, 9:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.m., Mem. 20. FRIDAY
Reg...tratlo~ of .upperclassmen, All day Women Mixer Party, Haven Hall, 8:00.10:00 p.~

orlal Audltonum
Freshman Dance-College Union, 8:30.11:30 p.m. 21. SATURDAY

Football, Clarion State Teachers College, College Field,
6. FRIDAY 2:00 p.m.

All classes begin at 8:00 a.m.
Try-outs for band, 9:00-4:00 p.m., Memorial Auditorium
Try.outs for chorus, 9:00.4:00 p.m. Memorial Auditorium 22. SUNDAY 1

*Kappa Delta Phi Picnic
7. SATURDAY Theta Sigma Upsilon Breakfast for student teachers

All College Dance, Crawford Gym, 8:30-11:30
23. MONDAY

8. SUNDAY Phi Sigma Pi Smoker

Vesper Service, Athletic Field, 8:15 11 24. TUESDAY
"'; Assembly, Harry Bartron, Pantomimist, Memorial Audi-

9. MONDAY torium
W.A.A. Council Meetinlf, 6:30p.m. ' W.A.A. Initiation, 7:30 p.m.

Beginnin~ of reh.~als for "Midsummer Night's Dream", 25. WEDNESDAY
MemorIal AudItorIum, 7:00-10:00 p.m.

16. THURSDAY
10. TUESDAY Music Organizations' Picnic

Basic Canoeing Course, 3:45 p.m.
W.A.A. Activities begin 27. FRIDAY
Get-together for freshman art students, Loveland Hall, Big & Little Sister Reception, Haven Hall, 8:00.10:00 p.m.

7:00 p.m. 28. SATURDAY
II. WEDNESDAY Registration for PIayday, 12:30 p.m.

Kiltie Fin Activities begin, 7:00 p.m. Football, at Slippery RoCk State Teachers College

12. THURSDAY
Movie, Memorial Auditorium, 7 p.m.

13. FRIDAY 29. SUNDAY

Student-faculty Reception, Crawford Gym 8,00 p m14. SATURDAY ,. ..30. MONDAY
F ball Sh Help Week Begins, Phi Sigma Pi

o8o.t30 ' epherd College, at Leechburg, Pennsylvania, Pep Club tryouts end-7:30 p.m., Crawford Gymnasium
.p.m.

84 85



October 1-17, 1957 October 18 to November 5,1957
-

18. FR1DA Y
1. TUESDAY

Kappa Delta Phi Smoker 19. SATURDAY
Student Council Dance, 9-122. WEDNESDAY Football, at California State Teachers College

Assembly, 1956 Homecoming Film, Memorial Auditorium

3. THURSDAY 20. SUNDAY
Theta Sigma Upsilon Pledge Service

4. FRIDAY .' 21. MONDAY
Pep Club Bonfire, 9:00 \I Alpha Delta Pledge Service

5. SATURDAY -HOMECOMING 22. TUESDAY
Football, Indiana State Teachers College, College Field

2:30 p.m. 23. WEDNESDAY
E Club Ball Assembly, .James M. Hapbron, "Juvenile DelinquenCy,"

Memorial Audit~rium
.'f ('..!", ..,....1""", 24 THURSDAY6SUNDAY c'" .." .'. 7' """, ,,' , Movie, Memorial Auditorium, p.m.

7. MONDAY 25. FRIDAY
Alpha Phi Ome~a Smoker, 7:00 p.m.

.Pledge Service Period begins for Alpha Phi Omega 26. SA TURDA Y
Alpha Phi Omega Monte Carlo Dance

8. TUESDAY Football, Mansfield STC at College Field, 2:00 p.m.
W.A.A. Instructor conoeing course, 3:45 p.m.

27. SUNDAY .9. WEDNESDAY Women Donnitory Council Fall Tea, College UnIon, 3:00-
5:00 p.m.10. THURSDAY

Movie, Memorial Auditorium, 7 p.m. CxJ28. MONDAY
II. FRIDAY Alpha Delta Founders Day, Fonnal Initiation

29. TUESDAY12. SATURDAY X-Rays for all students
Classroom Teachers Conference
Football, at Grove City College.. 30. WEDNESDAY

31. THURSDAY
13. SUNDAY Art Conference

Alpha Phi Omega Hay Ride & Weiner Roast
Theta Sigma Upsilon Ribbon Service I. FRIDAY

.14. MONDAY 2. SATURDAY, Bishop's Players, Memorial Auditorium, 8: 15 p.m. Quarter payments due
II F. Id 2 00Football-Ashland College at Co ege Ie , : p.m.

15. TUESDAY
Phi Sigma Pi formal initiation banquet

3. SUNDAY
16. WEDNESDAY

No assembly 4. MONDAY

17. THURSDAY 5. TUESDAY

86 87



November 6-26 1957 ",",C CC", ,
, December 2-14,1957

6. WEDNESDAY. "

Formal Initiation for Alpha Phi Omega 2. MONDAY
7. THURSDAY Thanksgiving recess ends at 8:00 a.m.

Movie, Memorial Auditorium, 7 p.m.
8. FRIDAY 3. TUESDAY

9. SATURDAY I 4. WEDNESDAY ~ , Assembly, Mrs. Norman Downs, attorney, "Legal Prob-

10SUNDAY' lems of College Students," Memorial Auditorium
.Basketball at Grove City College

Theta Sigma Upsilon Panhellenic Coke-Tail Party
11. MONDAY
12 TUESDAY 5. THURSDAY

.Hanging of the Greens, Haven Hall, New Dormitory,
13. WEDNESDAY East Hall, 8:00-10:00 p.m.

Theta Sigma Upsilon Panhellenic Coke-Tail Party
6. FRIDAY

14. THURSDAY Phi Si~a Pi, Variety Time, All-College Show, Memorial
Collegiate Players Production, "Midsummer Night's Auditorium

Dream", Memorial Auditorium, 8:15 p.m.
Mu Kappa Gamma Initiation 7. SATURDAY

15. FRIDAY *AIpha Phi Omega Dinner Dance
"Midsummer Night's Dream", Memorial Auditorium, BaskA:tba1l, Slippery Rock STC,. Crawford Gym, 8: 15 p.m.

8: 15 p.m. 'i
16. SATURDAY ~

"Midsummer Night's Dream", Memorial Auditorium 8. SUNDAY2: 15 p.m. ' Choir Christmas Concert, 4:00 p.m., Memorial Auditor-

.ium
17. SUNDAY 9. MONDAY

18. MONDAY Basketball at Alliance College, Cambridge Springs
Alpha Delta Birthday Party Alpha Delta Christmas Party

19. TUESDAY 10. TUESDAY
20. WEDNESDAY
21. THURSDAY II. WEDNESDAY

Thet.a Sigma Upsilon i,niti~tion Ann.ual Chris~,!,as Dinner, Dining Room
MoVIe, Memonal Auditorium, 7 p.m. Christmas Spirit Party, Haven Hall, 8:00-10:00 p.m.

22. FRIDAY
23. SATURDAY 12. THURSDAY

Annual Thanksgiving Dinner, Dining Room Thet.a Sigma Upsilon 9h,.;:stmas Party
Sophomore Dance MoVIe, Memorial Audltonum, 7 p.m.

24 SUNDAY 13. FRIDAY
.Theta Sigma Upsilon Social Service Project

Kappa Delta Phi Christmas Party25. MONDAY Basketbail-Fredonia (N.Y.) STC, Crawford Gym, 8:15

26. TUESD.A: .14. SATURDAY
Thanksglvmg recess begins at close of classes. Ch . V . b . f IrlStmas acatlon egms a ter c asses

88 89



'"

January 6-22, 1958 .January 27 to February 10, 1958

27. MONDAY
6. MONDAY Registration of freshmen

Vacation ends at 8:00 a.m. 28. TUESDAY
7. TUESDAY Registration of upper classmen

Basketball, at Thiel College, Greenville 29. WEDNES~AY
Classes begln-8:00 a.m.

8. WEDNESDAY Phi Sigma Pi S~oker
As bl Ra Basketball, Clarion STC, Crawford Gym, 8: 15 p.m.

Aud;t~;ium ymond Bogardus, "Sculptor," Memorial 30. THURSDAY
Panhellenic Coke-Tail Party Movie, Memorial Auditorium, 7 p.m.

9. THURSDAY 31. FRIDAY
Kapp D Ita Phi S k Pep Club Card Party, College Union, 8:00 p.m.
AlphaapW Omega, i~::tion Basketball, Lock Haven STC, Crawford Gym, 8: 15 p.m.

Movie, Memorial Auditorium, 7 p.m. 1. SATURDAY
Help Week begins for Phi Sigma Pi

10. FRIDAY Wrestling at Baldwin-Wallace College
Basketball, California STC, Crawford Gyni, 8: 15 p.m. Basketball at Fredonia (N.Y.) STC

11. SATURDAY
Basketball, Indiana STC, Crawford Gym, 8:15 p.m. 2. SUNDAY

, 3. MONDAY
12. SUNDAY Beginning of rehearsals for musicals

13. MONDAY 4. TUESDAY
Wrestling at Lock Haven STC Basketball, Thiel College, Crawford Gym, 8: 15 p.m.

Basketball, Gannon College, Crawford Gym, 8:15 p.m. 5. WEDNESDAY
14. TUESDAY Assembly, William Parsons, "Natural Science," Memorial

Auditorium
15. WEDNESDAY Alpha Phi Omega Smoker

Semester Exams begin Panhellenic Coke-Tail Par?

16. THURSDAY 6. THURSDAY

1 7 FRIDAY 7. FRIDAY

.Basketball at California STC

18. SATURDAY ': .8. SATURDAY

~; Phi Sigma Pi Pledge Dance -College Union
19. SUNDAY .Wrestling; Case. Tech, Crawford Gym, 3:45 p.m.

:, Basketball at Shppery Rock STC
20. MONDAY \ r

21. TUESDAY 9. SUNDAY
Semester closes after end of classes f Theta Sigma Upsilon breakfast for student teachers

22-26 SEMESTER BREAK " 10. MONDAY
': Alpha Phi Omega Pledge Service begins

90 91



" c,.

February 9-28,1958 March 2-21,1958
-

11. TUESDAY. .1. SATURDAY
Basketball, Grove CIty College, Crawford Gym, 8:15 ;

12. WEDNESDAY 2. SUNDAY
No assembly Kappa Delta Phi Initiation ends
Wrestling, Western Reserve University, Crawford Gym,

2:30' 3. MONDAY
13. THURSDAY. 4. TUESDAY

Basketball at Allegheny College, Meadville Delta Phi Delta Initiation Service and Banquet
14. FRIDAY

Assembly, Hal Linker, "The Fabulous Belgian Congo" 5. WEDNESDAY
15. SATURDAY Assembly,. Dr. ~l",h Lapp, "Atomic Energy Today,"

Wrestling at Shippensburg State Teachers College Memo~l Audit,?r!";In. .Basketball, Fenn College, Crawford Gym, 8: 15 Alpha PhI Omega 11Uttatlon servIce

6. THURSDAY
16. SUNDAY
17. MONDAY 7. FRIDAY

Basketball, Alliance College, Crawford Gym, 8:15 p.m.
18. TUESDAY 8. SATURDAY. De.lta. Phi D~lta Pled~e. ~eryice ~gins Kappa Delta Phi formal mlttatlon

Ph, SI~ma P, formall1Utlatlon banquet
'I WrestlIng, Allegheny College, Crawford Gym, 3:45 p.m.

9. SUNDAY
c, 19. WEDNESDAY '. Theta SigmaVpsilon Ribbon Service
11 Assem!>ly,. H. R. Baukhage, "News Today," MemorIal

Aud,tonum 10. MONDAY
20. THURSDAY 'Alpha Delta Pledge Service

Movie, Memorial Auditorium, 7 p.m. Y ./ -.11. TUESDA

\ 21. FRIDAY) Basketball at Indiana State Teachers Coilege 12. WEDNESDAY

22. SATURDAY 13. THURSDAY
Student Council Square Dance, 9:00-11:00 Movie, Memorial Auditori~, 7 p.m..
Wrestling at Indiana State Teachers College
Basketball at Clarion State Teachers College 14. FRIDAY

15. SATURDAY
23. SUNDAY ,

! V 24 :~;D:~taPhiinitiationbegins. (,16. SUNDA;Y. .!;{j"~JtjJ:'
F" .Alpha Delta Rush Party Theta SIgma UpsIlon Pledge ServIce

i -
i 25. TUESDAY 17. MONDAY
I Basketball at Gannon College, Erie 18. TUESDAY

I V 26. WEDNESDAY 19. WEDNESDAY
f' Theta Sigma Upsilo,-, Rush party 20. THURSDAY

27. THURSDAY Fredonia (N.Y.) STC Symphony Orchestra, Memorial
Movie, Memorial Auditorium, 7 p.m. Auditorium, 8: 15 p.m.

28. FRIDAY 21. FRIDAY

92 93



March 22 to April 16, 1958 April 17 to May 3,1958

22. SATURDAY .17. THURSDAY
Quarter pa~ents due Social Studies Conference
Phi Sigma Pi Dinner Dance Movie, Memorial Auditorium, 7 p.m.

23. SUNDAY 18. FRIDAY

24. MONDAY 19. SATURDAY
Initiation Banquet Inter-Fraternity Dance

25. TUESDAY
Junior Historian Conference 20. SUNDAY

26. WEDNESDAY Theta Sigma Upsilon Initiation Service
Assemb1y,.Hedle~ H"pworth, "Scenes from Dickens," 21. MONDAY

Memorial Auditorium AI ha Del B. hd Pp ta Irt ay arty
27. TI:IURSDAY 22. TUESDAY .

SWlJn Show, CTawfordGym, 8:00 p.m.

28. FRIDAY 23. WEDNESDAY
Swim Show, Crawford Gym, 8:00 p.m. TScienkce FGair C. C IIrac at rove Ity 0 ege

29. SATURDAY .2 RSDAYI
Beau-ArtsBall,CollegeUnion, 9:00-12:00 p.m. 4. NTHWU p L Ar C cilCnf..a. ang-uage ts oun 0 erence

30. SUNDAY Collegiate Players Production, Musical, Memorial Audio, torium, 8: 15 p.m.

31. MONDAY c, 25. FRIDAY
Musical, Memorial Auditorium, 8:15 p.m.

1. TUESDAY,
Easte"Recess begins at close of classes 26. SATURDAY

T'8':k at AIleghe.ny Coll~e .

8 T
UESDAY MusIcal, Memorlcal AudItorIum, 2:15 p.m.

.Student Council Square Dance, 9:00-12:00 p.m.
Easter Recess end at 8:00 a.m.

9. WEDNESDAY 27. SUNDAY
Nelson and Neal, Piano Duo, Memorial Auditorium, 8: 15 Coffee Hour honoring the seniors, College Union, 3:00-

5:00 p.m.
10. THURSDAYMovie, Memorial Auditorium, 7 p.m. 28. MONDAY

11. FRIDAY 29. TUESDAY

12. SATURDAY !(( 1,-.1 "if 30. WEDNESDAY

13. SUNDAY 1. THURSDAY
Movie, Memorial Auditorium, 7 p.m.

14. MONDAY
2. FRIDAY

15. TUESDAY
3. SATURDAY

16. WEDNESDAY Tennis, Clarion at ESTC Courts

94 95 .



May 4-26, 1958 ,

4. SUNDAY -_/A:,.
Theta Sigma Upsilon Mothers Day Tea

5. MONDAY
6. TUESDAY
7. WEDNESDAY , ,
8. THURSDAY ""'0. .. "'0'"W.A.A. AWards Banquet ~~... 1 In" ~""". 0: "~""" I

M . M ialAdi . 7 .. " ~~""'~"~~"""""""""""
IOVle emor u torlum p.m. ~~",.. ~ ~ , w ~~...., .J~-o.."" UI~ ~~. m~..~~"' ,_r'.~~"", :Jr. ~"'... r ~~...

9. FRIDAY 0:0. ~ "":2~~' ~ ~ I"~~:': ~ ~ "'2~;!~'
I . Ar " ~~...""'" .._""'0.C othes Line t ExhibIt 0( ..~~~""" .~ r, ~~... U" "~""'"~ .....~~. o(~ . .. ~~'" III~~_..""',

~,~""". ~. ~~... C~ -~"'...

10. SATURDAY ..:..~~:.: In :"'2~;!;; m :"~..~I
Tennis, at Clarion STC
Track, Slippery Rock STC, College Field
Kappa Delta Phi Spring Carnival
*Phi Sigma Pi Steak Fry ..~~~~~: ~!:~: I 0:" ~~~~~ :

..:..~..~: ::~~: I III" :..~..~:
2:-.,."'0". ~~-o ~. m~...",o",
Ur.-~""". rr.-.~~", r.-~""".w~ ..."""" .J~ ..-""'o l ~~. 11. SUNDAY -~. ~~",. :J ~ "~""" III ~ "'~~...
0(.. ...~~'" -,..~~"""'" >0- '..~~'"

12 MONDAY 00 ~~:"'~;:~;' ~...;~~: O~:"'~;:~:. .. :..:;:::~ ..:..;:;~~: Z .. : ..:;:::~13. TUESDAY ~ .-"..'" -.-~"'... ."~..",

i$!!. WEDNESDAY
Awards Assembly 0'\ ..~~~~: I In ..~..~: 1 ::~~: 1

15. THURSDAY -" ~..: "~N~: ~~:.: I 0:.. "'2~;!~ 1~ ~ J~ ..."'0", "'~ "" """' I III~ ""'0
,16 FRIDAY ~ r. ~..",. -r ~ m r " .:J~ """"'

1 z~"~~"' 1 O ~ .."'...Smester Exams Begin 0: ~. ~~'" :J ~ "~"" ~ ~~"..'"~~"" ~-o '. ~ ...~~.mo-. ~ -,r""_"" uo-.""..,,,.17. SATURDAY -, ~~ :"'2~;!: ~"":2~~: o~ :"~~:'I

..:"":2~1 m~~~~~1 ":"~!:~I
", r" ,18. SUNDAY .rl"

19. MONDAY ...."~..1 .....o ~. ,. .."'0". 1"~... ~~""". 0:" ~ >..",o ~. ..",..""'0. III""""".'
o:- ..:;:::~: ~~~-;;;;::;:: m~":;:;;: Jo(r"~""", rr-"""". ~r~~...
~~ . J~ . " "-~ I ~-o ' .~ ~ ~~~""" ~ ~. ~""" III ~ """"'.

z~ ~~. ~~..."'o... ~~"",,"'o lo(r. ""'... r .-"""". ..r ""'...
23 FRIDAY -, ~ : ..~~~ : ~ : "~!::e: III ~ "~~~~:

, ..""""'1 m ...~~"'I m.. ""'~~I24. SATURDAY~ .~~.. .~~" L ' ~'"

Alumni Day

25. SUNDAY
Baccalaureate Services

26. MONDAY
Commencement Exercises

96 97



~

~
K
~
~
'"...
~
...'"
~
~~ '

((Enter to learn. .."

98 99



'", .

INDEX

Subject Page
Absence and Tardiness. 17-18

AcademicStandards 14

Advisory Program 19-20

Alma Mater 77
Alpha Phi Omega (Service) 63

AlphaPsiOmega 58

Assembly 21

Athletics, Men's 70-77

Athletics, Women's, (W.A.A.) 69-70

Automobile Regulations .42-44

Band. 65

Basketball Schedule 76

Beta,Beta,Beta 59

Boarding Facilities 22

Books and Supplies 22

BusService 24I
' Calendar of Events 84-97
, Canterbury Club 82
, Cheers and Songs 77-80

Churches and Religious Organizations.. ...81-83

I> Class Bell Schedule 13

Class Membership 15

College Band 65

College Choir "... 65

College Union 55

Collegiate Players 61

Commuting Men's Regulations. 38-39

Commuting Women's Regulations.. 36

Conneauteean, The 68

Constitution of the Student-Faculty Assn. ., .47-55

Dean'sList 15

DeltaPhiDelta 59

Dining Room Regulations.. 40

Dramatics 61

E-Club 66

"
L .. t h ." Employment on campus 44

earnm g zs or teat m g E t C . 1 P 45xra- urncuar rogram Faculty and Staff Directory. 6-9

Fire Regulations, General 44

Women. 30

; FootballSchedule 75

'!;', Foreword ' '. 2

'I,
101~ 100

:;



INDEX INDEX

Frater~ity and Club Initiations. 57 Social Studies Club. 61
Fraternities and Sororities Songs and Cheers. 77-80

(see individual name) 62 Spectator, The 68
Freshman Information .11-13 Student Clubs
Future Teachers of America (FTA) 57-58 (see also individual club names) 66
Geography Club 60 Student Government 46
Guests in Dormitories, Men. 25 Student Professional Organizations. 57

Women 25 Student Publications 68
in Dining Room 43 Student Self-help 41

Handbook 69 Tardiness and Absence 17-18
Health and Infirmary Service. 37 Telephone Service 9
History of the College 5 Telephones,Faculty 6-9
Infirmary Service 37 Telephones, Campus 10
Illness in Room 40 TennisSchedule 77
Intramural Sports 70 Theta Sigma Upsilon 64
KappaDeltaPhi 63 Time Schedule of Classes 13
Kappa Delta Pi 60 Tips to Freshmen 12
KiltieFins 66 TrackTeamSchedule 77
Laundry Service (Men) 37 Wesley Fellowship 83
Library 15 Withdrawal Procedure 14
Loans 41 Women's Dormitory Council 25
Lutheran Student Association. 82 Wrestling Schedule 76
MailService 14 Yearbook 68
Map of Campus 52-53
Motion Pictures 80
MuKappaGamma 60
Musical Organizations 65
NewmanClub 83
Newspaper. 68
Off-Campus Men's Regulations.. 38-39
Off-Campus Women's Regulations. 30
Pep Club. 67
Phi Sigma Pi 64
Photography Club 67
President's Message 3-4
Registration 13
Regulations for Men in Dormitories. 32

Commuting and Off-campus. 36
Regulations for Women in Dormitories. 23-32

Commuting 32
Off-campus 30I

Religious Organizations. 82-83

Scheduling Social Activities. 56

102


	1957-581
	1957-582

